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An Alphabetical Listing of Books

pertaining to

Gardening and Botany

Offered subject to being unsold at net prices

1 ADAMS, B. The Flowering of the Pacific. Being an account of
Joseph Banks’ travels in the South Seas and the story of his Florilegium.
(Sydney 1986). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 194pp.). With 16 full-
page col. plates from Banks’ Florilegium, and numerous other illusts of
which some col. $75

2 ADAMSON, R.S. and T.M. SALTER. Ed. by. Flora of the
Cape Peninsula. Cape Town: Juta & Co., 1950. Thick Royal 8vo. Orig.
cloth (spine faded). (xx, 890pp.). With endpaper maps. Bookplate on
half-title page. Some minor foxing. $115

3 AFRICAN FAUNA and FLORA. The London Convention
for the Protection of African Fauna and Flora. With map and notes on
existing African parks and reserves. (Special Publication of the American
Committee for International Wild Life Protection, No. 6). (Cambridge,
Mass., 1935). 4to. Orig. printed wrapper. (48pp.). With numerous plates
of animals and birds by J. T. Coolidge, Jr and a large fold. map. $100

4 AGRICULTURAL GAZETTE OF NEW SOUTH WALES.
Vols. I - LXVII (1890-1956) complete. Sydney 1892-1957. Thick Royal
8vo. and Sm.4to. All bound mostly in orig.blind-stamped binders cloth
(some in contemp.hf.morocco). With numerous full-page plates some of
which are col., fold.& illusts, graphs, and text-illusts. Albeit ex-library, an
excellent and absolutely complete set (bound in 68 vols.) of Australia’s
premier agricultural journal. NOTE: Records the entire history of agricul-
ture in Australia and in particular N.S.W. Includes its pastoral history, land
holdings & genealogy, vine-growing and wine making, sheep & wool as
well as cattle grazing, all livestock history with emphasis on poultry keep-
ing, etc.etc. The series record particular significance from an agricultural
viewpoint the effect of Federation, W.W.I., and the Depression Years.
Desirable in its complete state. $2,500

5 ALLEN, H.B. The Useful Companion and Artificer’s Assistant.
A Complete Encyclopaedia of Valuable Information, including Thousands
of valuable Recipes, Formulas, Processes, Trade Secrets, ... of great
service to Inventors, Model-Makers, Machinists, Engineers, Artisans,
Apprentices, Farmers, Gardeners, and the Household. ... New York
1881. Royal thick 8vo. marbled paper boards with morocco titling label.
(702,2pp.). With portr., and numerous text-illusts. Some foxing. $415



6 ALSTON, A.H.G. The Ferns and Fern-Allies of West Tropical
Africa. ... London 1959. Royal 8vo. Orig. printed wrappers (slightly
chipped). (viii, 90pp.). With 11 full-page text-illusts. Bookplate on half
title-page. $75

7 ATKINSON, Louisa. Excursions from Berrima and a trip to
Monaro and Molonglo in the 1870’s. Canberra: Mulini Press, (1980).
Sm. 4tp. Orig. illust. wrapper. (40pp.). With frontispiece and text figs.
Edition lim. to 600 copies only. Bookplate on front fly-leaf, otherwise
fine. $75

8 AULD, B. A. and R. W. MEDD. Weeds. An illustrated botani-
cal guide to the weeds of Australia. With original line drawings by Julie
M. Morris. ... Melbourne: Inkata Press, (1987). Small 4to. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (viii, 256pp.). Profusely illust., most in col. 1st edition. Fine.

$75

9 AUSTRALASIAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCE-
MENT OF SCIENCE. Reports 1-25 Complete: 1888-1946. Bound as
issued (one or two volumes have worn or chipped spines). Contents fine
and complete with all plates and charts many of which are folded and
coloured. With Vol. XX the name became “Australian and New Zealand
Association for the Advancement of Science” (ANZAAS). NOTE: This
series details the complete history of science in Australia from 1888
onwards. Extremely rare in its complete state. $4.500

10 AUSTRALIA BEAUTIFUL. “The Home” House and Garden
Pictorial Number. Being a specially produced collection of selected
photographs of Australian houses and gardens which have appeared
in “The Home” ... and which have drawn particular praise from those
interested in domestic architecture in the Commonwealth ... Sydney:
Art in Australia Ltd., n.d. (@b.1930’s). Large 4to. Or. pictorial wrapper
(spine extremities chipped). (xxii, 64pp.). Copiously illustrated, and with
interesting contemporary adverts. Fine and scarce. $200

11 AUSTRALIAN MUSEUM MAGAZINE, THE: Continued as
Australian Natural History (or ANH). Vols 1-24 complete. Sydney 1921-
1995. 4to. Vols 1-8 bound in orig. mauve cloth, rest in the orig. parts
as issued. Profusely illustrated. Fine and desirable in its entirely complete
state. NOTE: Published by The Australian Museum, this is Australia’s
foremost nature magazine with the first issue appearing in April 1921
as The Australian Museum Magazine. In March 1962 it continued as
Australian Natural History until March 1989 when the magazine became
known as ANH. An important record of almost 75 years of Australian
natural history. $2.,500

12 AUSTRALIAN NATURALIST, THE. Journal and Magazine of
the New South Wales Naturalists’ Club. Vols. 1-5. Sydney 1906-1925.
8vo. Or.printed wrappers as issued. Some wrappers chipped or detached,
but in generally good condition considering the fragility of the production.
In all 72 parts, lacking only one group of 8 parts from Vol.2. Rare.
$220

13 AUSTRALIAN PLANTS, Publ. by the Society for Growing
Australian Plants. Nos. 1-86, (comprising Vols. 1-11). Sydney: Dec.
1959 - March 1981. Profusely illust. in colour & b/w, and with interest.
adverts. Vols. 1-7 bound, rest in the orig. parts as issued. $175



14 AUSTRALIAN ROSE ANNUAL, THE. (Edited by T. A.
Stewart). For the years 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1938,
1941, 1942, 1943 and 1949. Total 11 vols. Melbourne 1929-1949. 8vo.
Orig. printed boards as issued. Each volume contains beautiful coloured
plates of roses. Albeit ex-library, a good run. NOTE: After 1942, the
title changed to ‘The Australian and New Zealand Rose Annual’. $400

15 AVEBURY, LORD P.C. Ants, Bees, and Wasps. A Record of
Observations on the Habits of the Social Hymenoptera. London 1906.
8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (xii, xviii, 436, 7pp.). With col. frontispiece, 6 full-
page col. plates, 1 fold. chart and text-illusts. (The International Scientific

Ser. Vol. XL). $105

16 BACON, FRANCIS & ABRAHAM COWLEY. On Gardens:
Two Essays. Guilford: A. C. Curtis, 1903. Sm. 8vo. Orig. full limp
crimson calf. Front cover extra gilt titled. T.e.g. other edges uncut.
(viii, 24pp.). Title-page printed in red/black, and with dec. col. initials
throughout. Name on front fly-leaf. Fine. $55

17 BAILEY, F. M. and P. R. GORDON. Plants Reputed Poison-
ous and Injurious to Stock. Brisbane 1887. 8vo. Or. cl. (2, iv,112pp.).
With title-vign., and 44 full-page litho. plates with accompanying descrip-
tive text. Authors’ inscribed present. copy. $350

18 BAILEY, F.M. A Synopsis of the Queensland Flora; Containing
both the Phaenogamous and Cryptogamous Plants. Brisbane: James C.
Beal, 1883. Thick 8vo. Marbled paper boards with morocco titling label
on spine. (xxxii, 890pp.). Inscribed on title-page: “from his old friend,
the Author” Fine and rare. $620

19 BAILEY, F.M. Comprehensive catalogue of Queensland plants,
both indigenous and naturalised. To which are added, where known,
the Aboriginal and other vernacular names: ... Brisbane (1909). Thick
Roy.8vo. Cloth. Spine labelled. (880pp.). With numerous full-page plates
of which 16 are coloured plates after drawings by Ellis Rowan, and other
illusts. Fine copy. $535

20 BAILEY, F.M. The Queensland Flora: ... Vols. [-VI (complete),
but without the General Index. Total 6 vols. Brisbane 1899-1905. Royal
8vo. Orig. printed boards with cloth spines. With 138 plates some of
which are folding. Fine and scarce. $1,000

21 BAILEY, L.H. and E.Z. (Compl. by). Hortus Second. A
Concise Dictionary of Gardening, General Horticulture and Cultivated
Plants in North America New York (1963). Thick small 4to. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (778pp.). With text-illusts. Printed in double-column. $125

22 BAKER, R.T. & H.G. SMITH. A Research on the Eucalypts,
especially in regard to their Essential Oils. Sydney 1902. 4to. Orig. cloth
(covers, front endpapers, and half-title page flecked). (xii, 296pp.). With
frontispiece, and 46 full-page plates. (Tech. Educ. Ser.No.13, Tech. Mus.,
N.S.W.). 1st ed. Inscribed complim. copy from the Authors, and 4pp.
printed prospectus inserted. $440

23 BAKER, R.T. and H.G. SMITH. A Research on the Pines
of Australia. Sydney 1910. Folio. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (xvi, 458pp.). With
28 full-page col. plates, text-illusts, and 2 maps of which 1 is col. (Tech.
Mus. N.S.W. Tech. Educ. Ser. No.16). Fine and complete. Author’s
Complimentary Slip tipped-in. $440



24 BAKER, R.T. Cabinet Timbers of Australia. Sydney 1913.
Oblong Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (186pp.). With 68 full-page col. plates,
and numerous b/w illusts. (Technol. Mus. Sydney Tech. Educ. Ser. No.18).
A good tight copy inscribed and signed by the author to M.W. Asher,
Esq. Scarce. $850

25 BAKER, R.T. The Australian Flora in Applied Art: Part [. The
Waratah. Sydney 1915. Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (84pp.). Profusely illust.
with full-page plates most of which are col., and numerous text-illusts.
(Techn. Educ. Ser. No.22). Complete. $200

26 BAKER, R.T. The Hardwoods of Australia and their econom-
ics. Sydney 1919. Folio. Orig. blind-stamped cloth with bevelled edges
(slightly faded). Gilt. (xvi, 524pp.). With col. frontispiece, 73 full-page
col. plates and numerous text-illusts. (Technol. Museum, N.S.W. Tech.
Educ. Ser.No.23). A very good, albeit ex-library, copy. $750

27 BAKER, RICHARD St. B. Green Glory. The Story of the
Forests of the World. With a Foreword by Howard Spring. London:
Lutterworth Press, (1948). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (240pp.). With
frontispiece, and numerous mostly full-page plates. 1st ed. $125

28 BANKS, J. (By George Mackaness). Sir Joseph Banks:
His Relations with Australia. Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 1936. 8vo.
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (slightly rubbed; edges chipped). (xiv, 146). With
frontisp. and 14 full-page plates. Prelims and fore-edge foxed. A good
copy. $150

29 BANKS, J. (Ed. by J.C. Beaglehole). The Endeavour Journal
of Joseph Banks, 1768-1771. 2 vols. (Sydney 1962). Royal 8vo. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket. With col. frontispiece, 100 full-page plates of which
14 are col., 1 double-page map, and 8 sketch maps. 1st edition. Fine,
with the original prospectus loosely inserted. $600

30 BANKS, J. Catalogue of the Natural History Drawings commis-
sioned by Joseph Banks on the Endeavour Voyage 1768-1771 held in
the British Museum (Natural History). 2 vols. ... Compl.by J.A. Diment,
a.o. London 1984-1987. Sm.4to. Or.printed limp boards. With numerous
illusts of which some are col. (Bull. Brit. Mus. Nat. Hist. Historical Ser.
Vols. 11 & 12). NOTE: Pt. entirely devoted to the Botany of Australia.

$165

31 BARR, A. et al. (Collated & researched by). Traditional
Bush Medicines. An Aboriginal Pharmacopoeia by Aboriginal Communi-
ties of the Northern Territory of Australia. (Melbourne 1988). 4to. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket. (256pp.). With over 250 col. illust. with numerous
col. plates, botanical text-illusts., and full-page col. map. Fine.1st edition.
NOTE: Links traditional Aboriginal medicine with modern-day science.
Based on first-hand information from the field; each substance used is
accurately identified and its uses and preparation carefully recorded.
$100

32 BAUER, F.L. (By M.J. Norst). Ferdinand Bauer: The Austra-
lian Natural History Drawings. Melbourne (1989). Small 4to. Orig. illust.
limp boards. (120pp.). Profusely illust. with some in col. 1st ed. NOTE:
Ferdinand Lucas Bauer (1760-1826) was an Austrian botanical artist who

sailed with Matthew Flinders on his circumnavigation of Australia from
1801 to 1803. $60



33 BAXTER, P., and G. TANKARD. The Complete Guide to
Growing Fruit in Australia. Berries, Fruits, Nuts and Vines for Garden,
Farm and Orchard. (Melbourne 1990). 4to. Original cloth. Dustjacket.
(vi, 226pp.). Profusely illustrated in b/w as well as some colour plates
and numerous line drawings. Fine. NOTE: Explains methods developed
in recent years for training, pruning and intensive planting for higher
yields and streamline management. $75

34 BEADLE, N.C.W., EVANS, O.D. and CAROLIN, R.C.
Flora of the Sydney Region. ... (Sydney 1972). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (724pp.). With 16 plates of which some are col., text-illusts
and map. Slightly soiled. $60

35 BEADLE, N.C.W., O.D. EVANS, and R. CAROLIN. Hand-
book of the Vascular plants of the Sydney District and Blue Mountains.
.. Armidale 1962. Sm.sq.8vo. Orig. cloth (spine marked). (vi, 598pp.).
With numerous illusts. Ex-libr. copy. $110

36 BEDFORD, R.B. A Guide to Native Australian Orchids. (Syd-
ney 1969). Roy.8vo. Or.cl. Dustjacket. (x,134pp.). With frontispiece, 7
full-page col. plates and 45 full-page text-illusts. Rare. 1st ed. $85

37 (BEETON, Mrs.) Beeton’s lllustrated Dictionary of the Physical
Sciences including Astronomy, Botany, Chemistry, Geology, Physiology,
Electricity, Acoustics, Light, Heat, etc. London: Word, Lock, and Co.,
(ca 1875). Thick roy. 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. Gilt (skilfully rebacked). (iv,
632,4pp.). With numerous engr. illusts. Printed in double-column.
$450

38 BENNETT, G. Wanderings in New South Wales, Batavia,
Pedir Coast, Singapore and China. Being the journal of a naturalist in
those countries, during 1832, and 1834. 2 vols. London 1834. (Facs.
Adelaide 1967). 8vo. Orig. cloth. With 2 frontisps. (Australiana Facs.
eds. No.115). $275

39 BENTLE, Maxwell. Growing Plants without Soil (Vermicula-
ponics). Johannesburg: Hydro-Chemical Industries, (1955). 4to. Orig.
gilt-titled cloth. Dustjacket (slightly rubbed). (212pp.). With frontispiece
and numerous illusts. A very good copy. $60

40 BERNAYS, L.A. Cultural Industries for Queensland. Papers
on the Cultivation of Useful Plants suited to the Climate of Queensland;
Their value as food, in the arts, and in medicine; and methods of obtain-
ing their products. First series (All published?). ... Brisbane 1883. 8vo.
Rebound cloth with original morocco title-label on spine. (xii, 230pp.).
Foxed. Bookplate on front endpaper. $150

41 BETTERIDGE, M. Australian Flora in Art from the Museum
of Applied Arts and Sciences. (Melbourne 1979). Sm. 4to. Orig. illust.
wrappers. (80pp.). With title-vign., and numerous plates most of which
are full page and col. Fine. $65

42 BLACKALL, W.E. and GRIEVE, B.dJ. How to Know Western
Australian Wildflowers. A Key to the Flora of the Temperate Regions of
Western Australia. Pts [ - IV in 4 vols. Perth: Uni. of W.A. Press, (1956-
1975). 8vo and royal 8vo. Orig. cloth with dustjackets and orig. illust.
boards. Copiously illustrated including both coloured plates and numerous
text-illusts. Fine set. $125



43 BLAKE, S.T. and C. ROFF. The Honey Flora of South-Eastern
Queensland. (Brisbane) 1958. Royal 8vo. Orig. printed cloth. (vi, 200pp.).
With numerous illusts, and a map. $55

44 BLAKELY, W.F. A Key to the Eucalypts. With description of
522 species and 150 varieties. 2nd ed. Canberra 1955. 8vo. Orig. cloth-
backed printed boards. (2,360pp.). With text-figs. $100

45 BLIGH, B. Cherish the Earth. The Story of Gardening in Aus-
tralia. Sydney (1973). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi, 132pp.).
With 16 col. plates, 19 b/w plates, and illust. endpapers. 1st and Limited
Edition. $115

46 BLOMBERY, A. and T. RODD. Palms. An informative, practi-
cal guide to palms of the world: their cultivation, care and landscape use.
(Sydney 1982). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (vi, 200pp.). With numerous
col. plates, some full-page, and text-illusts by B. Maloney. Bookplate on
front endpaper. 1st ed. $85

47 BLUNT, Wilfrid. The Compleat Naturalist. A Life of Linnaeus.
London 1971. Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (256pp.). With col.
frontispiece, and numerous illusts many of them col. $75

48 BOAS, I.H. The Commercial Timbers of Australia. Their prop-
erties and uses. Melbourne 1947. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. (viii, 344pp.).
With 20 full-page plates, diagrams and a text-map. (C.S.LR.). $115

49 BODKIN, F. Compl. and illust. by. Encyclopaedia Botanica.
The Essential Reference Guide to Native and Exotic Plants in Australia.
(Sydney 1993). Thick 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 1084pp.). With
numerous illusts. Fine. NOTE: A comprehensive and practical work,
which provides information on over 11,000 plants, including many rare
and lesser known species. The essential reference guide to native and
exotic plants in Australia. $55

50 BOESCH, G. ... The Glory of the Rose. Transl. by S. Mc-
Conachy. (London 1965). Folio. Or.cl. Dustjacket. (24pp.text). With 40
full-page beautifully col. plates by Lotte Gunhart. Fine. $165

51 BOLAND, D. J. a. o. Forest Trees of Australia. (Melbourne
1992). Thick small 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi, 688pp.). With il-
lustrated title-page, 12 full-page col. plates, numerous b/w illusts, some
full-page and text-maps. Fine.NOTE: Describes and illustrates 223 of
Australia’s most important native trees. $80

52 BOLTON, A.T. (Ed.by). The Gardens of Italy. With historical
and descriptive notes by E.M. Phillipps. London: Country Life, 1919.
Folio. Orig. cloth (small repair to spine). Gilt. E.g. (4, viii ,396pp.). With
tipped-in col. frontispiece, title-vign., and 418 plates & plans many of
which are full-page. Title-page printed in red/black. Fine and rare.
$265

53 BOND, T.E.T. Wild Flowers of The Ceylon Hills. Some Famil-
iar Plants of the Up-Country Districts. (Madras): O.U.P., (1953). 8vo.
Or.illust.cl. with paper title-label on spine. (slightly soiled). In chipped
and plastic protected d.w. xviii,240pp.). With col. frontispiece & tissue
guard, and 120 text-illusts, mostly full-page, by I. and T. Bond. Previous
owner’s signature on front endpaper. Some foxing. 1st ed. $55

54 BRASS, L.J. Results of the Archbold Expeditions, No. 68: Sum-
mary of the 1948 Cape York (Australia) Expedition. With notes on the



mammals of Cape York Peninsula by G.H.H. Tate, ... New York 1953.
Sm.4to. Orig. printed wrapper. (72pp.). With 7 full-page plates and a
full-page map. (Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural History, Vol.
102: Article 2). $100

55 BREAKWELL, E. The Grasses and Fodder Plants of New South
Wales. Sydney 1923. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth (slightly faded spine). (viii,
370pp.). With numerous text-illusts of which many full-page. Previous
owner’s signature on front fly leaf and near endpaper. $75

56 BRIGHTMAN, F.H. and B.E. NICHOLSON. The Oxford
Book of Flowerless Plants. Ferns, Fungi, Mosses and Liverworts, Lichens
and Seaweed. (London): Oxford U.P., 1966. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (viii, 208pp.). With 96 full-page col. plates. NOTE: Identifica-
tion and illustrations of some 688 plants without flowers that are found
in Britain. $55

57 BURBIDGE, N.T. and M. GRAY. Flora of the Australian
Capital Territory. Canberra 1970. Sm.4to. Or.illust. cl. Dustjacket. (viii,
448pp.). With numerous text-illusts by N.T. Burbidge, and a map. Previ-
ous owner’s signature on front fly-leaf. Fine. $120

58 BURBIDGE, N.T. Australian Grasses. Revised by S.W.L.
Jacobs. (Sydney 1984). 8vo. Or.cl. Dustjacket. (x, 284pp.). Profusely
illustrated with full-page plates. Bookplate on front fly-leaf, otherwise
fine. (Australian Natural Science Library series). $65

59 BURBIDGE, N.T. Australian Grasses. Vol. 1: Australian
Capital Territory and Southern Tablelands of New South Wales. (Sydney
1966). Roy.8vo. Or.cl. (slightly flecked). In slightly chipped dustjacket.
(vi, 158pp.). With title-vign., and 75 full-page illusts. Bookplate on front
endpaper. 1st ed. $125

60 C.S.L.R. (Council for Scientific and Industrial Research).
Ten Years of Progress 1926-1936. Melbourne 1936. Sm 4to. Orig.
boards. (68pp.). With text-illusts, and map. $200

61 CADBURY, D.A. a.o. A Computer-Mapped Flora. A Study
of the Country of Warwickshire. London: Academic Press, 1971. 4to.
Orig. blind stamped cloth. Gilt spine. (x,768pp.). With numerous maps,
a col. fold. map, and 10 overlay maps in rear pocket. $70

62 CALTHROP, D.C. A Diary of an Eighteenth-Century Garden.
With decorations by E.F. Brickdale. London n.d. (ca 1910). Sm.8vo. Orig.
illust. cloth. Gilt. (vi,128pp.). With col. frontispiece, numerous full-page
plates, and text-illusts. Uncut. Foxed. $60

63 CANE, P.S. Garden Design of To-day. London: Methuen,
(1934). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. In slightly defective dustjacket. (xvi, 222pp.).
With frontispiece, 31 full-page plates, text-illusts, and plans. 1st edition.
Uncut. $135

64 CANE, PERCY S. Modern Gardens, British and Foreign. Ed. by
C. G. Holme and S. B. Wainwright. (London 1926). 4to. Orig. patterned
cloth (front cover flecked). Gilt. T.e.g. other edges uncut. (viii, 166pp.).
With coloured fronitspiece, illustrated title-page, and numerous plates
of which some are coloured. (Special Winter Number of “The Studio”
1926-27). A good copy. $125

65 CARR, J.D. The South African Acacias. Johannesburg: Conser-
vation Press, 1976. Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (324pp.). Profusely
illust., some in col. Bookplate on front endpaper. $75



66 CHALMERS, T.W. The Production and Treatment of Vegetable
Oils. Including chapters on the refining of oils, the hydrogenation of oils,
the generation of hydrogen, soap making, the recovery and refining of
glycerine, and the splitting of oils. London 1918. 4to. Orig. cloth. Gilt.
(slightly worn). (xii, 152pp.). With 9 fold. plans, and 95 text-illusts. Ex-libr.
copy. $75

67 CHANTER, Charlotte. Ferny Combes. A Ramble after Ferns
in the Glens and Valleys of Devonshire. London: Lovell Reeve, 1857.
12mo. Orig. gilt-dec. cloth. (viii, 120pp.). With fold. map and 7 full-page
col. plates (ex 8). New endpapers. Prelims slightly discoloured. A very
good copy. $100

68 CHICKERING, C.R. Flowers of Guatemala. Foreword by J.A.
Steyermark. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, (1973). 4to. Or.cl.
Dustjacket. (xx, 132pp.). With col. frontispiece map, 50 full-page col.
plates, and a full-page map. With errata page taped in. Bookplate on
front endpaper. 1st ed. $90

69 CHIPPENDALE, G.M. Eucalypts of the Western Australian
goldfields (and the adjacent wheat belt). Canberra 1973. Sm.4to. Orig.
cloth. In protected dustjacket. (x,218pp.). With title-vign., numerous illusts
many of which are col., errata-slip, front end-paper map, and illust. rear
endpaper. Bookplate on half-title page, otherwise fine. $80

70 CHITTENDEN, F.J. (Ed. by). The Royal Horticultural So-
ciety Dictionary of gardening. A practical and scientific encyclopaedia
of horticulture. 4 vols. Oxford 1951. 4to. Orig.cloth. With numerous
text-illusts. Printed in double-column. Fine. $220

71 CLARK, L.dJ. Wild Flowers of British Columbia. Sidney, B.C.
Canada: Gray’s Publishing Limited, (1973). 4to. Orig. illust.cloth. Gilt.
Dustjacket. (xxiv,592pp.). With 573 col. plates, some full-page, text-illusts,
and endpaper maps. Lim. ed. of 1,500 copies signed by the author, of
which this is No. 554. $85

72 CLELAND, J.B., E.H. ISING, and B.C. COTTON. (Edi-
tors). National Park Morialta and Waterfall Gully Reserves. Containing
an Account of their Natural History. ... Adelaide 1936. 8vo. Orig. illust.
wrapper. (128pp.). With numerous illusts, and maps. $55

73 CLEMSON, Alan. Honey and Pollen Flora. Melbourne (1985).
4to. Original cloth. Dustjacket. (264pp.). Numerous colour plates and a
map. Fine. NOTE: A guide to the identification and apicultural value of
more than 300 nectar-and-pollen-producing plants or groups of plants
that benefit bees. $75

74 COATS, A.M.. The book of Flowers. Four centuries of flower
illustration. (London 1973). Folio. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (112pp.). With
numerous col. and b/w full-page plates. $55

75 COATS, P. Flowers in History. London (1970). Sm.4to. Orig.
cloth. In slightly chipped soiled dustjacket. (264pp.). With frontispiece,
numerous illusts many of which are col., and illust. endpapers. $60

76 COBB, A.J. (Ed. by). Modern Garden Craft. A Guide to the
best horticultural practice, private and commercial. ... 2 vols. London
(1938). Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. With col. frontispieces, 9 full-page col. plates,
4 fold. col. plans, numerous b/w illusts, and text-plans. $55



77 COLLINS, D.J. et al. Plants for Medicines. A Chemical and
Pharmacological Survey of Plants in the Australian Region. (Melbourne
1990). Sm.4to.Original illust.boards. (viii, 304pp.). With 16 full-page col.
plates, numerous diagrams, and illust.endpapers. Fine. NOTE: Gives
details of alkaloid and anti-tumour screening by CSIRO of nearly 2000
species. $75

78 CONDER, JOSIAH. Landscape Gardening in Japan; PLUS
Supplement ... 2 vols. Tokio: Publ. & Sold by Kelly and Walsh, 1893.
Folio. Orig. gilt illust. green cloth (lightly flecked). With 37 full-page plates
of which some are tinted lithographs, 55 text-illusts, and 40 photo collo-
type plates of individual gardens superbly photographed by the celebrated
19th century Japanese photographer, K. Ogawa. A fine complete set
of this important monograph detailing the history, the construction, and
the designs of Japanese gardens including their water use, vegetation
and composition. Rare. $2,750

79 CONDER, Josiah. The Theory of Japanese Flower Arrange-
ments. ... Kobe (1935). 8vo. Orig. cloth (slightly flecked & faded).
(4,88pp.text). With 69 full-page b/w plates, and 36 full-page col. litho-
graphic plates of modern Ikenobe and Moribana arrangements. $110

80 CORKE, H.ESSENHIGH, and G. CLARKE NUTTALL.
Wild Flowers as They Grow. Photographed in Colour Direct from Nature
... with descriptive text ... 5 vols. London 1911-1913. 8vo. Orig. cloth
with col. plates laid down on front. Spines gilt. (covers a little flecked).
With frontispiece, and 24 full-page col. plates in each vol. Some foxing
but otherwise a nice set. $205

81 CORRELL, D. S. Native Orchids of North America, North of
Mexico. ... Cultural Notes contributed by E. T. Wherry and J. V. Watkins.
Foreword by C. Schweinfurth. Stanford U. P., (1978). Royal 8vo. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi, 400pp.). With numerous illustrations by B. A.
Ames and G. W. Dillon. $125

82 COX, E.H.M. Plant Hunting in China. A History of Botanical
Exploration in China and the Tibetan Marches. London (1945). 8vo.
Orig. illust. boards. (i, 230pp.). With 24 full-page plates, and text-maps.
Bookplate on front endpaper. $55

83 COX, J.M. A Cultural Table of Orchidaceous Plants. Sydney
1946. Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (8, xiv, 380pp.). With col. tipped-
in frontispiece and 56 full-page plates, of which 8 col. 1st ed. Fine crisp
copy. $150

84 CRAN, M. The Gardens of Good Hope. London 1926. 8vo.
Orig. cloth. (326pp.). With frontispiece, and 15 full-page plates. Some
slight foxing mainly confined to the beginning and end of text, otherwise
fine and complete. 1st ed. $55

85 CRAN, Marion. The Garden Beyond. London: Herbert Jenkins,
(1937). 8vo. Orig. cloth with black lettered title on front cover and spine.
(316, 4pp.). With frontispiece and 15 full-page plates. 1st edition. $75

86 CRANE, F.H. Flowers and Folk-Lore from far Korea. (Seoul,
1970). Folio. Orig. dec.cloth. Gilt. (viii,94,4pp.). With 45 tipped-in
full-page col. plates, a col. illust., and col. illust. endpapers. In slip case.
ADDED: Sheet with Korean names of flowers loosely inserted. $85



87 CREMER, K.W. Trees for Rural Australia. (Melbourne 1990).
4to. Original cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 456pp.). illustrated with b/w photos,
some in colour, maps, diagrams, tables and line drawings. Fine. NOTE:
A comprehensive reference with all aspects of choosing and planting
trees in rural Australia. $75

88 CRONIN, L. The Concise Australian Flora. (Sydney 1989).
4t0.0r.clIn slightly chipped dustjacket.(320pp.). Profusely illust., with
col. illusts, by M.Westmacott, J. Taranto, K.Berry and R.Devaux. $55

89 CURTIS, C.H. Orchids. Their description and cultivation.
London (1950). Sm.thick 4to. Orig. dec. cloth (slightly flecked). Gilt.
(12,274pp.). With col. frontispiece, and 77 full-page plates of which 29
col. 1st ed. $85

90 CURTIS, W. The Endemic Flora of Tasmania. Pts 1-6 in 6
vols. Complete and all published. London: The Ariel Press, (1967-1978).
Folio. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. Beautifully illustrated with full-page col.
plates by Margaret Stones and endpaper maps. Near mint copy. Rare
and desirable. $1,750

91 DAMMERMAN, K.W. The Agricultural Zoology of the Malay
Archipelago. The animals injurious and beneficial to agriculture, horticul-
ture and forestry in the Malay Peninsula, the Dutch East Indies and the
Philippines. Amsterdam 1929. Sm.4to. Orig. cloth.(xii, 474pp.). With
frontispiece map, 140 full-page plates, of which 13 col. and text-illusts.
Author’s signed copy and with the orig. newspaper review of this book
as it appeared in “De Indische Mercuur” of 4 December 1929, loosely
inserted. Fine. $265

92 DARWIN, C. (By F.W. and J.M. Nicholas). Charles Darwin
in Australia. With illustrations and additional commentary from other
members of the Beagle’s company including Conrad Martens, Augustus
Earle, Captain FitzRoy, Philip Gidley King and Syms Covington. Cam-
bridge U.P. (1989). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xiv, 176pp.). With col.
portr., numerous illusts of which many are col. and endpaper maps. 1st
ed. NOTE: In 1836, during his voyage round the world on the Beagle,
Charles Darwin spent two months in Australia. $175

93 DARWIN, C. Charles Darwin: His Life told in an Autobiographi-
cal Chapter, and in a Selected Series of his Published Letters. Ed. by his
son, Francis Darwin. London: John Murray, 1908. 8vo. Orig. decorative
cloth (slightly faded and rubbed). (viii, 348,4pp.). With portr., and tissue
guard. Some minor foxing. $65

94 DARWIN, C. Darwin and His Flowers. The Key to Natural
Selection. (By) M. Allan. London: Faber and Faber, (1977). 8vo. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket. (318pp.). With numerous illusts, some in col., and
endpaper maps. Bookplate on front endpaper. 1st ed. $70

95 DARWIN, C. Darwin and modern science. Essays in commemo-
ration of the Centenary of the Birth of Charles Darwin ... Ed. ... by A.C.
Seward. Cambridge 1909. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth (spine faded; hinges
starting). Top edge gilt. (xviii, 596pp.). With portr., and 4 full-page plates
of which 1 col. Copy autographed “T.G.B. Osborn”. NOTE: Theodore
George Bentley Osborn (1887-1973) was the first appointed Professor
of Botany at the University of Adelaide. $125
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96 DARWIN, C. Life of Charles Darwin. By G.T. Bettany. London:

Walter Scott, 1887. Sm.8vo. Or.cloth (covers a little soiled). (176, xxxi,

8pp.). The final 32pp. comprises an extensive bibliography. Uncut.
$95

97 DARWIN, C. The Life and Letters of Charles Darwin, includ-
ing an autobiographical chapter. Ed. by his son, F. Darwin. 3 vols. ...
London: John Murray, 1887. 8vo. Orig. cloth (spine extremities worn).
With frontispieces, 2 full-page plates, and 2 text-illusts. Complete.
$850

98 DARWIN, Charles. The Formation of Vegetable Mould,
through the action of worms, with observation on their habits. ... London:
John Murray, 1881. 8vo. Orig. green cloth. Gilt titled. (viii, 328pp.). With
15 text-figs. Uncut. Freeman: 320, 1st ed., 5th thousand. Fine. $450

99 DARWIN, Charles. The Movements and Habits of Climbing
Plants. London: John Murray, 1906. 8vo. Orig. green dec. cloth (cov-
ers slightly flecked). Spine gilt. (x, 208pp.). With wood-cut text-illusts.
Endpapers a little soiled. $115

100 DARWIN, Charles. The Variation of Animals and Plants under
Domestication. 2nd edition. 2 vols. London: John Murray, 1875. Royal
8vo. Orig. green cloth. Spines gilt (spine extremities and corner points
slightly rubbed). Uncut. With illusts and book adverts in Vol. II. A good
set. $500

101 DE CASTELLA, H. Notes of an Australian Vine Grower.
Transl., with preface and notes by C.B. Thornton-Smith. Melbourne: Mast
Gully Press, 1979. Royal 8vo. Orig. illust. gilt-dec. cloth. Dustjacket. (xx,
76pp.). With 8 full-page plates and illust. endpapers. Limited edition of
750 copies of which this is No. 138. Fine. NOTE: The first book from
the Mast Gully Press. $80

102 DE RIOS, M.D. Hallucinogens: Cross-Cultural Perspectives.
Albuquerque: University of New Mexico Press, (1984). Roy.8vo. Or.cl.
Dustjacket. (x,256pp.). With frontispiece map, and text-illusts. 1st ed.
NOTE: Surveys the uses of mind-altering plants in eleven societies in
the Americas, Asia, Africa, Australia and New Guinea, ranging from
the hunter-gatherer, such as the Australian Aborigines, to the complex
ancient civilizations of the Aztec, the Inca and other Indians. $55

103 de WIT, H.C.D. Plants of the World. 3 vols. complete. (Vols.
[-I: The Hlgher Plants; Vol.Ill: The Lower Plants). London: Thames and
Hudson, (1966-1968). 4to. Or. cloth. Dustwrappers. Profusely illustrated
including over 500 in colour. Old tape marks on fly-leaves, otherwise

fine. $125

104 DEGENER, O. Naturalist’s South Pacific Expedition: Fiji. Ho-
nolulu, Hawaii: Paradise of the Pacific Ltd., 1949. Roy.8vo. Orig. dec.
cloth. (viii, 304pp.). With numerous illusts, some full-page and endpaper
maps. Bookplate and previous owner’s signature on front fly-leaf. Some
minor annots. $85

105 DEGENER, OTTO. Flora Hawaiiensis; or, New Illustrated Flora
of the Hawaiian Islands. Books 1-6 in 3 vols. Honolulu: Privately Printed
by the Author, 1932-1963. Royal 8vo.Orig. illust. cloth loose-leaf binding.
(No pagination). Profusely illust. with full-page plates. Book 5 signed by
author. $300

11



106 DESPEISSIS, A. The Handbook of Horticulture and Viticulture
of Western Australia. 2nd edition. Perth: Wm. Alfred Watson, 1902.
8vo. Orig. printed boards with cloth spine (slightly rubbed). (iv, 620pp.).
With numerous illustrations some of which are full-page. Names on front

fly-leaf. $115

107 DOBSON, J. (By L. Wilkes). John Dobson: Architect &
Landscape Gardener. Stocksfield: Oriel Press, (1980). Sm. 4to. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket. (xiv, 128pp.). With portr. and numerous illusts. Fine.
NOTE: John Dobson was one of the most important architects of the
first half of the 19th century. $60

108  DOCKRILL, A.W. Australian indigenous orchids. Vol.I: The
Epiphytes, the Tropical Terrestrial Species. (All publ?). (Sydney) 1969.
Sm.thick 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xxiv, 826pp.). With 30 col. plates,
and numerous b/w text-illusts. Fine. $55

109 DUGDALE, Rose Sydenham A Wreath of Flower Legends.
Birmingham: The Weather Oak Press Limited, 1950. Roy. 8vo. Orig.
cloth. In slightly rubbed and age-toned dustjacket.(ii,54pp.) With title
vign., and numerous col. illusts. by I. Anne Ellis. First edition limited to
1000 numbered copies fully signed by the author and illustrator. ~ $70

110 ELIOVSON, Sima. Proteas for Pleasure. How to grow and
identify them. With a foreword by H.B. Rycroft. Cape Town: Howard
Timmins, 1965. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. In illust. dustjacket.(rubbed).
(xxii,228pp.). With col. frontispiece, and 80 full-page plates 33 of which
are col. 1st ed. ADDED: Interest. assoc. ephemera loosely insertecl.$
65

111 ELIOVSON, Sima. South African Flowers for the Garden.
How to grow them, identify them and use them for effect. Bulbs, An-
nuals, Perennials, Shrubs, Trees, Succulents. ... With foreword by R.
Allen Dyer. Cape Town (1957). Folio. Orig. cloth (covers slightly damp
marked & soiled). (xxii, 306pp.). With col. frontispiece, title-vign., and
407 col. and b/w photos. lllust. endpapers. Previous owner’s name on
front fly-leaf. Slightly foxed. $100

112 ELLIOT, G.F. SCOTT. A Naturalist in Mid-Africa. Being an
Account of a Journey to the Mountains of the Moon and Tanganyika.
London: A.D. Innes & Co., 1896. Royal 8vo. Orig. illust. buckram. Gilt.
(xvi, 416 pp.). With frontispiece & accompanying tissue-guard, 49 plates
& text-illusts, and 4 maps of which 3 are folded. 1st edition. Uncuﬂg.
750

113 ELLIOT, W.R. and D.L. JONES. Encyclopaedia of Australian
Plants Suitable for Cultivation. Volume One. (Melbourne 1989). 4to.
Original cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi, 336pp.). Frontispiece. 500 illustrations.
Fine. NOTE: Deals with cultivation and propagation. $80

114  ENGEL, D.H. Japanese Gardens for Today. With a foreword
by R. Neutra. Rutland, Vermont: (1962). 4to. Orig. dec. cloth. (spine
slightly faded). (xvi, 270pp.). With illust. title-page, 12 full-page col. plates,
numerous b/w plates, and some text-drawings.Previous owner’s name
on front fly-leaf. $95

115 EVERIST, S. L. Poisonous Plants of Australia. (Sydney 1981).
Thick Roy. 8vo. Original cloth. Dustjacket.(xviii, 966pp.). With 48
full-page plates, 24 of which are in col., and 41 text-illusts. Very good.
(Australian Natural Science Library Series). $150
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116 EWART, A.J. and J.R. TOVEY. The Weeds, Poison Plants,
and Naturalized Aliens of Victoria. ... 2 parts in one. Melbourne 1909.
Royal 8vo. Rebound cloth. (viii, 110pp.). With 33 full-page col. plates.
Some old water stains along lower part of text, mainly at the beginning
and not really affecting the plates. $190

117 FAIRLEY, A. and P. MOORE. Native Plants of the Sydney
District. An Identification Guide. Sydney 1995). 4to. Original cloth.
Dustjacket. (432pp.). Profusely illust. with col. text-photos. and 4 maps.
NOTE: Most comprehensive coverage of native plants yet available in
popular form for Australia’s most populous region. Contains colour
photographs and descriptions of about 1500 species. $110

118 FARRINGTON, E.I. The Gardener’s Omnibus. Ed. for the
Massachusetts Horticultural Society. (Massachusetts 1938). Thick 4to.
Orig. buckram. Dustjacket. (xx, 586pp.). Prof. illust. with frontispiece,
title-vign., and plates some of which full-page. $55

119 FEINT, Adrian. Flower Paintings. Ed. by Sydney Ure Smith.
Introd. by T. Miller. Sydney (1948). Folio.Orig. cloth. Gilt. (80pp.).
With col. title-vign., 28 full-page plates of which 12 are col. and loosely
tipped-in, numerous text-illusts of which some are col. $160

120 FERGUSON, J. (Compl. by). All About The “Coconut Palm”
(Cocos Nucifera), including practical instructions for Planting and Cul-
tivation ... Referring to the industry in Ceylon, South India, The Strait
Settlements, Queensland and the West Indies. Colombo 1898. 8vo.
Binders cl. (X,48,ccxxxpp.). With frontispiece, and a fold-out text-illust.
Ex-library copy. Foxed. $125

121 FIELD, Barron. (Ed.by.) Geographical Memoirs on New
South Wales; By Various Hands: Containing, An Account of the Surveyor
General'’s late Expedition to two new ports; The Discovery of Moreton Bay
River, with the Adventures for seven months there of two Shipwrecked
men; A Route from Bathurst to Liverpool Plains; Together with other
papers on the Aborigines, the geology, the botany, the timber, the as-
tronomy, and the meteorology of New South Wales and Van Diemen’s
Land. ... London: John Murray, 1825. 8vo. Orig. boards with roan titling
label on spine (corners rubbed). (xvi, 504pp.). With aquatint frontispiece,
4 folding engrv. maps and 2 botanical plates. Some light browning and
off-setting, with marginal ink-stain along top edge at end of text slightly
affecting the maps & plates, otherwise a particularly good unsophisticated
complete copy. Entirely uncut. F.1009; Wantrup 108. NOTE: This work
contains the only published account of expeditions by Oxley to Moreton
Bay and the discovery of the Brisbane River. $2,000

122 FINNEY, C.M. To Sail Beyond The Sunset. Natural History in
Australia 1699-1829. (Adelaide 1984). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (x,
206pp.). With numerous illusts and endpaper maps. Fine. $60

123 FITZGERALD, R.D. Australian Orchids. Sydney (1875-1894).
12 parts (all published). Large folio. In the original pictorial wrappers as
issued. Complete set with 119 full-page litho plates of which 92 are deli-
cately hand-coloured and some of which are double-page. The lithographs
by A.J. Stopps after drawings, almost invariably from fresh specimens by
Fitzgerald. Some neat restoration to the wrappers on the last three issues
with some minor repairs. Pts. 1-7 comprise Vol.1, whilst Vol.2 consists
of 5 issues only, the last (Vol.2: Pt.5) being completed posthumously

13



by Henry Deane in 1894, from Fitzgerald’s notes. The work itself has
been admired as much for the accuracy of the drawings and quality of
the lithography, as for its scientific content. Some foxing. Desirable in
its complete state of one of the rarest orchid books. Preserved in an at-
tractive slip-case of qtr. oasis and marbled paper boards. $16,500

124 FLEMWELL, G. Alpine Flowers and Gardens. London: A. & C.

Black, 1910. 8vo. Orig. illust.cloth. (xiv,168,8pp.). With title-vign., col.

frontispiece, and 19 full-page col. plates with protective tissue guards.
$65

125 FLINDERS, Matthew. A Voyage to Terra Australis; undertaken
... in the years 1801, 1802, and 1803, in H.M.S. The Investigator, ...
Shipwreck of the Porpoise, arrival ... at Mauritius, and imprisonment ...
during six years and a half in that island. 2 vols. and Atlas. London 1814.
(Netley, S.A.: 1989). Text large 4to., Atlas elephant folio. Uniformly
bound in orig. hf blue calf. Gilt. With col. portr., 21 full-page plates, 16
maps, and map endpapers. Total 3 vols. Ed. lim. to 500 numbered sets.
(Facs Lim. Eds.). $1,150

126  FOOD: Vegetable Substances used for the Food of Man. Lon-
don: Charles Knight, 1832. Sm.8vo. Orig. hf cf with marbled boards
(rubbed). (viii, 396pp.). With 67 text-illusts. (The Library of Entertaining
Knowledge). $95

127 FORREST, G. (Ed. by Dr. J. Macqueen Cowan). The
Journeys and Plant Introductions of George Forrest. Oxford: The Royal
Horticultural Society, 1952. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii,
252pp.). With portrait and numerous plates of which some are coloured.
NOTE: It was George Forrest who introduced some fine plants from
Western China, Upper Burma, and Eastern Tibet. $125

128 FORREST, John. Exploration in Australia:1) Explorations in
search of Dr. Leichardt and party - 2) From Perth to Adelaide, around
the Great Australian Bight - 3) From Champion Bay, across the Desert
to the Telegraph and Adelaide - With an appendix on the condition of
Western Australia. London 1875. Royal 8vo. Later full calf. Spine gilt
and with raised bands. (viii,354pp.). With portr., 7 full-page plates, and
4 fold. maps. 1st ed. A fine clean copy from the Gawler Institute.
$3,500

129  FORSTER, J.R. (Ed.by Michael E. Hoare). The ‘Resolu-
tion’ Journal of Johann Reinhold Forster, 1772-1775. 4 vols complete.
London: The Hakluyt Society, 1982. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. With
col.frontisp., 2 fold. and 32 full-page plates, and 17 maps one of which
is fold. (Hakluyt Soc. 2nd Ser. Vols. 152-155). $125

130 FORSTER, J.R. The Tactless Philospher: Johann Reinhold
Forster (1729-98). By M. E. Hoare. Melbourne: The Hawthorn Press,
(1976). Roy.8vo. Orig. cloth. In slightly chipped dustjacket. (16, x,
420pp.). With 8 full-page plates, a text-illust, geneal. table, and end-p
aper maps. 1st ed. NOTE: Johann Reinhold Forster (1729-1798) was a
German born Philosopher, who sailed as a naturalist, with Captain James
Cook on his second voyage of discovery 1772-1775. $55

131 FRANCIS, G.W. George William Francis, first Director of the
Adelaide Botanic Garden. A biography by B.J. Best. Adelaide: Privately
published ..., 1986. 8vo. Orig. illust. boards. (xiv, 182pp.). With col.
portrait, numerous illusts, and illust. endpapers. Fine. $60
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132 FRASER, M.A.C. Notes on the Natural History, etc., of Western
Australia, ... Perth 1903. 8vo. Orig.printed wrapper. (spine chipped).
(viii, 250pp.). With col. fold. frontispiece map, 43 full-page plates and a
fold. map. $130

133 FRASER, Thomas R. Strophantlidin: Four (4) papers on (1)
Strophantlus Hispidus - Its Natural History, Chemistry, and Pharmacol-
ogy; (2) The Chemistry of Strophantlidin, a Decomposition Product of
Strophantlin; (3) Strophantlus sarmentosus - its Pharmacological Action
and its Use as an Arrow-Poison; (4) The Poisoned Arrow of the Abors
and Mishmis of North-East India, and the Composition and Action of
their Poisons. Lond: 1891 - 1915. 4to. Orig. cloth. (190, 6, 70, 34 pp.).
With numerous full-page plates some of which are coloured, and folding
tables. (From the Transactions of the Royal Society of Edinburgh). NOTE:
Strophantlidin is a botanical substance made from seed used in Africa as
an Arrow-Poison. These papers include description of the Arrows.

$450

134 FULLER, E. Extinct Birds. Foreword by The Hon. Miriam
Rothschild. (London 1987). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (256pp.). With
col. frontispiece, title-vigns, double-page map, and numerous illusts, some
in col. 1st ed. Fine. NOTE: An absorbing study of some 75 species of
birds that have become extinct since 1600. $85

135 FULLER, L. and MILLS, K. Native Trees of Central lllawarra
(including the Kiama and Shellharbour Municipalities). (Kiama): Weston &
Co. Publishers, (1988). 8vo. Orig.cloth with gilt title on spine. Dustjacket.
(vi, 186pp.). With 26 col. plates, of which one is full-page, numerous
b/w illusts, maps and illust. endpapers. Fine. $60

136 FULLER, L. Wollongong’s Native Trees. (Kiama N.S.W. 1982).
8vo. Orig. cloth binding. Dustjacket. (iv, 338pp.). With frontispiece,
numerous photographic illusts by R. Badans, text-illust, diagrams and
maps. $65

137 GALE, A. Australian Bee Lore and Bee Culture. Including the
influence of bees on crops and the colour of flowers and its influence
on bee life. Sydney 1912. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (2, xiv, 314pp.).
With frontispiece, numerous illusts. some full-page, and dec. endpapers.
Previous owner’s name stamp on half-title page. Rare. $175

138 GARDNER, C.A. Botanical Notes, Kimberley Division of West-
ern Australia. ... Perth 1923. Roy.8vo. Or. wrappers (worn). (106pp.).

With full-page plates, and fold. map at end. (Forests Department Bulletin
No. 32.). A working copy only. $60

139 GARDNER, C.A. Flora of Western Australia. Vol.1, Part 1.
Gramineae (all published). Perth 1952. Roy.8vo. Or.cl. Dustjacket. (xii,
400pp.). With 1 col. plate, 103 b/w illusts, 6 full-page diagrs, a map,
and errata slip. Fine. $150

140 GARNET, J.R. and E. CONABERE. Wildflowers of South-
Eastern Australia. (Victoria: Greenhouse Publications Pty. Ltd., 1987).
Sm.4to. Or.cl.d.w. (192pp.). With num. full-page col. plates. Fine. $60

141 GATHORNE-HARDY, R. Traveller’s Trio. London: Thomas
Nelson, (1963). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (viii, 188pp.). With 8
full-page plates. Fine. NOTE: By the well-known botanist, plant collector
and author of several delightful books on gardening. $60
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142 GAULT, S. Millar and SYNGE, Patrick M. The Dictionary
of Roses in colour. Foreword by Frank M. Bowen. (London): Ebury Press
and Michael Joseph, (1971). Orig. cloth with gilt-titled spine. Dustjacket.
(xlviii, 192pp.). With numerous col. and b/w plates. Endpapers slightly
foxed. 1st edition. A near fine copy. $65

143 GIBBS, M. Boronia Babies. Sydney n.d. (ca.1917). 8vo. Or.col.
illust. wrapper (chipped). (26pp.). With col. frontispiece, illust. title-page,
and numerous illusts by the author. 1st ed. Name inside cover. Stained.

$100

144 GIBBS, MAY. Gum-Blossom Babies. Sydney (1922). 8vo.
Or.illust.wrapper sewn as issued. (26pp.). With col. frontispiece, illust.
title-page, and numerous illusts by the author. Fine. $200

145 GILBERT, Lionel. The Royal Botanic Gardens, Sydney. A
History, 1816-1985. Melbourne: Oxford U.P., (1986). Small 4to. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket. (xiv, 210pp.). With frontispiece, 8 full-page col. plates,
numerous text-illusts and endpaper plans. 1st edition. Fine. $55

146 GILES, Ernest. Geographic travels in Central Australia from
1872 to 1874. Melbourne 1875. 8vo. Qtr.morocco with plain paper
boards. Spine gilt (iv, 224pp.). With fold. map. Albeit some foxing, a
very good complete copy. 1st ed. $750

147 GILLESPIE, J.W. New Plants from Fiji. Parts 1-3 (all published).
Honolulu 1930-1932. Sm. 4to. Orig. wrapper. With numerous full-page
plates. (B.P. Bishop Mus. Bull. Nos. 74, 83 and 91). A fine complete set.
Rare. $150

148 GOOD, P. The Journal of Peter Good, Gardener on Matthew
Flinders Voyage to Terra Australis 1801-03. Ed. with an introd. by P. I.
Edwards. ... London 1981. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (214pp.).
With numerous full-page illusts, and facsimiles. (Bulletin of the British
Museum, Natural History, Historical Series Vol. 9). Lim. ed. of 250 copies
only. Fine. $200

149 GOODSPEED, T.H. Plant Hunters in the Andes. London:
Robert Hale, n.d. (ca.1940). Royal 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. Gilt. (slightly
rubbed). (xiv, 430pp.). With frontispiece, 66 full-page plates and endpaper
maps. Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. Bookplate on half
title-page. Slightly foxed. NOTE: Story of two plant hunting expeditions
by the University of California Botanical Garden to the Andes in 1935-36
and 1938-39. $115

150 GRIFFIN, F. (Compl.and ed.by). Camellian: A compilation
of authoritative information on Camellia Culture. (Columbia, S.C.) 1964.
4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi, 28, 53, 109-245, 3pp.). With title-vign.,
numerous full-page col. plates, and text-illusts. Edition limited to 1000
numbered copies fully signed ‘Frank Griffin’. Tape marks on endpapers,
otherwise fine. $150

151 GRIFFIN, G.W. New South Wales: Her Commerce and Re-
sources. Sydney 1888. Royal 8vo. Orig. printed cloth. (viii, 294pp.).
Early rubber stamps from the Linnean Society of N.S.W. on some pages.
Complete. NOTE: The author was the United States Consul at Sydney.

$95

152 GRIGSON, Geoffrey. Gardenage; or, The Plants of Nin-
hursage. London: Routledge & Kegan Paul, (1952). 8vo. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (xii, 172pp.). lllustrated. 1st ed. Fine. $55
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153 GRIGSON, GEOFFREY. The Englishman'’s Flora. lllustrated
with woodcuts from sixteenth century herbals. Lond: Phoenix House,
(1955). 4to. Or.cl. with titling label on spine. (edges of spine faded). In
chipped d.w. (278pp.). With frontisp., title-vign., and 44 full-page line
drawings. NOTE: A study of plants in the British Isles, and their use in
daily life, ceremonies, magic, medicine and general folklore. $165

154 GRIGSON, GEOFFREY. Thornton’s Temple of Flora.
With Plates Faithfully Reproduced from The Original Engravings with
Biographical Notes by Handasyde Buchanan. London: Collins, 1951.
Folio. Original half cloth and boards with leather titling label on spine
and paper titling label on front cover. In slightly worn dustjacket. (VIII,
20pp. text). With decorated title-page, 12 col. plates, 21 b/w collotype
plates, a portrait of Robert John Thornton, and an engraved half-title
page. Some occasional foxing, mainly confined to the margins, and a
small unobtrusive address on front fly-leaf, otherwise a very good copy.

$650

155  GUILFOYLE, W.R. (By R.T.M. Pescott). W.R. Guilfoyle,
1840-1912. The Master of Landscaping. Melbourne: Oxford University
Press, (1974). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xviii, 154pp.). With portait
frontisp., 16 plates, most full-page, line drawings in text, and endpaper
maps. Fine. Assoc. newspaper clipping loosely inserted. $75

156 GUNN, J. and R. MCK. GOLLAN. Report on the Wine
Industry of Australia. Presented by command, 17th July 1931 ... Can-
berra: The Parliament of the Commonwealth of Australia, 1931. Folio.
Or.cl. (VI,64pp.). Occasional small ex-library stamps and library stickers
on back cover. NOTE: An important Parliamentary report that signalled
the development of Australia’s modern wine industry. $205

157 HALL, C.A. Plant-Life. Lond: A. & C. Black, 1915. Roy.thick
8vo. Or.illust.full buckram (spine extremities slightly rubbed). (XII,380pp.).
With 74 full-page plates 50 of which are col. by C.F. Newall, and num.
text-figs. Uncut. $105

158 HALL, G.W. Garden Plans and Designs. Lond. (1947). 8vo.
Or.cl.d.w. (228pp.). With num. full-page plans. 1st ed. Some minor fox-
ing, otherwise fine. $60

159  HAMER, HEATHER. Garden in Ceylon. With a Foreword
by ... Sir Andrew Caldecott, ... Kandy: Millers Ltd., 1939. Sm.4t0.Or.
printed boards (slightly worn and soiled). (IV, 24pp.). With frontisp., and
7 full-page illusts., each with a captioned tissue guard. Ex. libr. copy$
95

160 HANCOCK, Ralph. When I make a Garden. London: G.T.
Foulis & Co., n.d. (circa 1930). 4to. Orig. cloth with printed title on front
cover. (64pp.). With tipped-in frontispiece, illust. title and numerous illusts
with descriptive text. $65

161 HARADA, JIRO. Japanese Gardens. Lond: The Studio, (1956).
4to. Or.cl. In slightly chipped d.w. (160pp.). Profusely illust. Fine. $80

162 HARDEN, Gwen dJ. Flora of New South Wales. Vols. 1 & 2
only. Sydney (1991). 4to. Original pictorial boards. Dustjackets. Vol. 1
describes 7 classes, 108 families, 470 genera and 1327 species, with
keys to enable their idendification. Line drawings of all species. Colour
plates of over 150 species. Vol. 2 describes 18 families, 216 genera and
1610 species. Line drawings together with colour photographs of over
230 species. Fine. $150
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163 HARVEY, N.B. New Zealand Botanical Paintings. With text
by E.J. Godley. (Christchurch: Whitcombe & Tombs, 1969). Folio.
Or.illust.boards. d.w. In dec. slip-case. (88pp.). With sepia frontisp., and
40 tipped-in full-page col. plates. Fine. $105

164 HARVEY, W.H. The Contented Botanist. Letters of W.H.Harvey
about Australia and the Pacific. Ed. by S.C.Ducker. Melbourne U.P., at
the Miegunyah Press, 1988. Roy.8vo.Or.cl.d.w. (XVI, 414pp.). With 14
full-page plates and one double-page plate, some in col., and 9 maps.
Lim. 1st ed. of 1,000 copies. Editor’s signed present. copy. NOTE: Wil-
liam Henry Harvey (1811-1866) was a Professor of Botany from Dublin,
Ireland who visited Australia in 1854-55. $95

165 HAWKER, A. Echoes of Dreamland. Photography by J. Kloster.
(Toowoomba, QLD.): Macquarie Pastoral Press, (1992). Folio. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (172pp.). Profusely illust., with col. photographic plates,
some of which are full-page. Signed by the author. Limited numbered
1st edition. NOTE: Some of the most beautiful gardens in Australia.
$75

166 HEALEY, B.J. The Plant Hunters. New York: Charles Scribner’s
Sons, (1975). Roy.8vo. Or.cl. In slightly chipped d.w. (X,214pp.). With
num. illusts., most full-page. Bookplate on front end-paper and page VI.
Col. illust. mounted on rear fly-leaf. NOTE: A rambling excursion among
the men and stories behind the best of our garden plants. $55

167 HEATH, F.G. Autumnal Leaves. ... Lond. 1883. 8vo. Or.illust.
cl. E.g. (-XVI,17-352 XIVpp.). With col. frontisp., title-vign., 11 full-page
col. plates, 4 full-page engravings, 13 vignettes and other text illusts. A
nice copy. $120

168 HERITAGE OF AUSTRALIA, THE. The lllustrated Register of
the National Estate. (Melbourne 1981). Thick 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket.
(82,292,196,102,132,124,152,118pp.). Profusely illust. with col. &
b/w plates. Fine. 1st ed. $150

169  (HILL, K.M.). Ed. by. Flowering Plants from Cuban Gardens
- Plantas Floridas de los Jardines Cubanos. By The Garden Section of The
Woman'’s Club of Havana. New York: Criterion Books, (1958). Royal
8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. (xvi, 366pp.). With col. frontispiece, 4 full-page
col. plates, numerous text-illusts, most full-page and illust. endpapers. Text
in English and Spanish. Previous owner’s signature on front end-paper.
Some minor foxing. $75

170 (HILLHOUSE, AUGUSTUS L.) Description of the European
Olive Tree. (Paris: August 1818). Sm. 4to. Orig. plain paper boards.
(44pp.). With a full-page hand-col. engraved plate. Occasional light foxing,
otherwise fine. Inscribed to “Mrs. Catherine Haldone from her friend &
servant Augustus L. Hillhouse”, and with m.s. corrections by the author
throughout text. Rare. NOTE: The author, a citizen of the United States,
having observed the Olive in Provence as well as consulting varies ancient
and modern works, has prepared this rare treatise. $1,000

171 HINGSTON, R.W.G. A Naturalist in Himalaya. Boston (1920).
8vo. Orig. cloth. (xii, 300pp.). With frontispiece, numerous full-page
plates, a full-page map, and text-illusts. Fine and complete. $100

172 HOARE, Clement. A Practical Treatise on the Cultivation
of the Grape Vine on Open Walls. ... London: Printed for Longman,
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Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1841. 8vo. Orig. cloth with gilt title on
spine (covers slightly discoloured). Uncut (xii, 210, 2, 24pp.). Top corner
of front fly-leaf presumably bearing a name has been torn off, otherwise
a fine copy. $115

173 HOCHSTETTER, F.von. New Zealand: Its Physical Geogra-
phy, Geology and Natural History.With special reference to the Results
of Government Expeditions in the Provinces of Auckland and Nelson.
Stuttgart 1867. Thick sm.4to. Orig. illust. blind stamped cloth (rebacked
preserving the orig. spine strip and with replaced endpapers). Gilt. (xvi,
516pp.). With col. chromo-litho. frontispiece, 6 col. chromo-lithograph
plates, 10 b/w plates, 2 fold. maps and numerous text-illusts. Foxed.
$600

174 HOLME, C. (Ed. by). The Gardens of England in the Midland
& Eastern Counties. London: The Studio, 1908. 4to. Orig. wrappers.
With numerous full-page plates some of which are tipped-in col. plates
and adverts. $95

175 HOLY LAND. Flowers and Views. Jerusalem n.d. Oblong sm.
8vo. Orig. gtr cloth over boards. (12pp.). With 12 laid-down col. plates
and 11 pressed flowers each separated with tissue guard (of which 2 are
worn). A good copy of this interesting item. $75

176 HOOKER, J.D. (Sir). Himalayan Journals; or, Notes of
a Naturalist in Bengal, the Sikkim and Nepal Himalayas, the Khasia
Mountains, &c. London: Ward, Lock & Co., 1905. Thick 8vo. Orig.
cloth (spine rubbed). (xxxii, 574, 2pp.). With portr., 2 folding maps, 13
full-page plates, and numerous text-illusts. Name stamp on half-title page,
otherwise a very good copy of Hooker’s Journals. $350

177 HOUSE, H.D. Wild Flowers of New York. 2 vols. Albany: New
York State Univ., 1918. 4to. Or.cl. (spine extremities & corner points
rubbed). With 264 full-page col. plates, and text-illusts. (State Mus. Memoir
15). $290

178  HOWE, George. Australia’s First Gardening Guide of 1806:
Observations on Gardening. Canberra: Mulini Press, (1980). 8vo. Orig.
illust. wrapper. (16pp.). Fine. Issued to mark the foundation of The Aus-
tralian Garden History Society on 29 March 1980. NOTE: Originally
published as part of the N.S.W. Pocket Almanack and Colonial Remem-
brancer in 1806. This was just eighteen years after the arrival of the first
settlers. $55

179 HUBBARD, C.E. and VAUGHAN, R.E. The Grasses of
Mauritius and Rodriguez. With a foreword by Sir Arthur W. Hill. London
1940. Royal 8vo. Orig. printed boards with cloth spine (edges rubbed).
(128pp.). With 16 illusts. Pencil annots throughout. A very good copy
overall. $150

180 HULME, F.E. Familiar Wild Flowers. ... Series 1-5 bound in 2
vols. London n.d. (ca 1890). 8vo. Orig. hf morocco. Spine gilt. With
frontispiece, 20 full-page beautifully col. plates, and text-engrvs. A nice
set. $390

181 HUNT, P. Francis and M. GRIERSON. The Country Life
Book of Orchids. (London 1978). Folio. Orig. cloth in illustrated slip-case.

(128pp.). With full-page coloured plates and numerous b/w illusts. Fine.
$125
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182 HUNT, P.F. The Orchid. Photographs by T. Kijima. (London:
1987). Folio. Orig. illust. cloth. Gilt. (208pp.). Profusely illust. with col.
photographic plates, most full-page, some double-page. NOTE: Beautiful
collection of photographs of Orchids of the World. $55

183 HURST, E. (Compl. by). The poison plants of New South
Wales. ... Sydney 1942. Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. (xiv, 498pp.). With numer-
ous full-page illusts. Fine and rare. Inscription on front fly-leaf. Ex-libr.
copy. ADDED: Assoc. photographs loosely inserted. $100

184 HUSMANN, G. The Cultivation of The Native Grape, and
Manufacture of American Wines. New York: The American News
Company, (1866). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt spine (slightly worn). (192pp.).
With numerous text-illusts, some full-page. Previous owner’s signature
on title-page. Slightly foxed. $125

185 HYAMS, Edward. With foreword by G. Taylor. Great
Botanical Gardens of the World. (London 1969). 4to. Orig. illust .cloth.
Dustjacket. (288pp.). Profusely illust. with frontispiece, numerous plates
many of which full-paged and col. and illust. endpapers. The photography
by William McQuitty. 1st ed. $75

186 HYAMS, EDWARD. Irish Gardens. ... Foreword by D.J. Foley.
New York: Macmillan, (1967). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (160pp.).
Profusely illust. in col. & b/w, with photographs by Wm. MacQuitty.
Errata-leaf tipped-in. Fine. $135

187 HYAMS, Edward. The English Garden. Photographs by Edwin
Smith. London: Thames and Hudson (1964). Large 4to. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (288pp.). With 188 photogravure plates of which 17 are
col. tip-ins. Fore-edges browned not affecting text. Rare. $165

188 IRVINE, S. Rose Gardens of Australia. Photography by S.
Griffiths. (Melbourne 1997). Folio. Or.cl. Dustjacket. (x,246pp.). Pro-
fusely illust. with col. plates, many double or full-page, and with illust.
end-papers. 1st ed. NOTE: Information on over 400 roses, many of
which are captured in 220 superb photographs. $75

189 ITOH, TEIJI. Imperial Gardens of Japan. Sento Gosho, Kat-
sura, Shugaku-in. Photographs by Takeji Iwamiya. With essays by Yukio
Mishima, Yasushi Inoue, and Jiro Osaragi, and a foreword by Loraine
Kuck. New York: Weatherhill, (1970). Folio. Orig. dec. cloth. Gilt. (lower
spine slightly faded). In slightly chipped d.w. (292pp.). Profusely illust.
with 138 col. and 72 b/w photographic plates, many double-page, and
with 3 double-page col. plans. 1st Am. ed. NOTE: Photographic study
of three magnificient gardens created for the imperial court over three
centuries ago in Kyoto, Japan. $145

190 JACARANDA. Pocket Guides to Australian Wildflowers. Vol.
1-4. Brisbane 1967-1968. 12mo. Orig. illust. boards as issued. Copiously
illust. in colour. 1st editions. Fine. Collation: Vol.1 - Wildflowers of the
Warm East Coast; Vol.2- Wildflowers of New South Wales; Vol.3- Wild-
flowers of Victoria; Vol.4- Wildflowers of Central Australia. $65

191 JACOB, H.E. The Saga of Coffee. The biography of an
economic product. Transl. by E. and C. Paul. London: George Allen
& Unwin, (1935). 8vo. Orig. cloth (slightly rubbed & soiled). (384pp.).
With frontispiece, 26 full-page plates, and text-illusts. $95
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192 JEKYLL, G. Garden Ornament. (Woodbridge, Suffolk, England):
Antique Collectors’ Club, (1986). 4to. Orig. illust. cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket.
(xii, 460pp.). With frontispiece, title-vign., text-illusts, profusely illust.
with b/w plates, most full page, and illust. endpapers. Reprint of 1918
edition. Fine. $200

193  JEKYLL, GERTRUDE, and L. WEAVER. Gardens for Small
Country Houses. (London 1981). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi,
260pp.). With title-vign., numerous illusts, and illust. endpapers. $165

194 JELLICOE, G.A. Gardens of Europe. London: Blackie & Son,
(1937). Sm.4to. Orig. cloth (spine worn) (xii, 134pp.). With frontispiece,
and numerous full-page illusts. 1st ed. Contents fine and complete.

$100

195 JELLICOE, G.A. Studies in Landscape Design. London:
0O.U.P., 1960. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. In soiled & slightly worn dust-
wrapper. (xvi,112pp.). With 60 plates mostly full-page, and text-illusts.
Inscription on front fly-leaf. $65

196 JEPPE, B. Natal Wild Flowers. Cape Town: Purnell, (1975).
4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xiv, 118pp.). With 56 full-page col. plates,
text-illusts, a full-page map and illust. endpapers. Bookplate on front
endpaper. $90

197 JOHNSTONE, G.H. Asiatic Magnolias in Cultivation. With a
foreword by the Hon. D. Bowes-Lyon. London: Royal Horticultural So-
ciety, 1955. 4to. Original full buckram with title-label on spine. (160pp.).
With colour frontispiece, 13 full-page colour plates, 20 full-page b/w
plates, colour folding map, text-illustrations and title-vignette. With Glos-
sary of Botanical Terms, loosely attached. Very good. $185

198  JONES, D.L. Native Orchids of Australia. (Sydney 1988). Thick
Sm.4to. Original cloth. Dustjacket. (656pp.). Profusely illust. with col.
plates, many double or full-page, num. text-illusts., by the author and J.
Bolger, a double-page map and illust. end-papers. Fine. NOTE: Describes
all 700 known native species of which 260 are illustrated in colour. Over
600 line drawings delineate the orchid flora in considerable detail.

$100

199 JONES, D. Palms in Australia. Photography by B. Gray and D.
Jones. (Sydney 1984). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (280pp.). With
numerous text-illusts, most in col. 1st ed. Fine. NOTE: Describes all 57
species native to Australia plus a further 300 exotic species suitable for
Australian and New Zealand conditions. $60

200 JONES, David. Encyclopaedia of Ferns: An Introduction to
Ferns. Their Structure, Biology, Economic Importance, Cultivation and
Propagation. Melbourne (1987). 4to. Original cloth. Dustjacket. (xviii,
434pp.). lllustrated with 250 colour plates and more than 150 b/w pho-
tos. Line drawings are prepared by the author. Fine. NOTE: Designed
to stimulate interest in ferns both as an intriguing group of plants and as
appealing ornamental subjects. $100

201 JONES, J. Exotic Orchids in Australia. (Sydney 1994). 4to.
Original cloth. Dustjacket. (168pp). 230 species illustrated in colour.
Fine. $75

202  JONES, PAUL. Flora Magnifica. Selected and painted by the
artist (Paul Jones). Text by Wilfrid Blunt. Foreword by Professor E.G.
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Waterhouse. London: The Tryon Gallery (1976). Large folio. Orig. half
vellum. Spine gilt. Top edge gilt. In slip-case. (xvi, 30pp.). With 16 full-
page col. plates and protective tissue guards. Ed. lim. to 506 numbered
copies, fully signed “Paul Jones”. NOTE: The plates were printed in multi-
colour lithography at the Curwen Press, London. Printed on matt coated
cartridge, made by Gelderland Tielens, and text on Hollingworth’s all-rag
paper. The half vellum binding is by Zaehnsdorf of London. The plates
are superbly executed and the book has been designed as a companion
volume to “Flora Superba”. $715

203  JONES, Paul. Flora Superba. Selected and painted by the
artist Paul Jones. Text by Wilfrid Blunt. Foreword by Sir George Taylor.
London: The Tryon Gallery, (1971). Large folio. Or. half vellum. Spine
gilt. T.e.g. In slip-case. (viii, 30pp.). With 16 full-page col. plates and
protective tissue guards. Ed. lim. to 406 numbered copies, fully signed
“Paul Jones”. NOTE: The plates were printed in multi-colour lithography
at the Curwen Press, London. Printed on matt coated cartridge, made by
Bowaters, and text on Arma all-rag paper, made by Towgood & Sons.
The half vellum binding by Zaehnsdorf of London. The plates are superbly
executed. $1,650

204  JOURNAL OF THE COUNCIL FOR SCIENTIFIC AND
INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH. Vols. 1-21 (all published). Melbourne
Aug. 1927 - Nov. 1948. Complete with indexes to each vol. Vols. 1-9
bound in cl., the rest in Or. printed wrappers. lllust. Ex-library set. Illust.
NOTE: The papers relate to all aspects of natural history and scientific
development in Australia. Thus a most important reference. $200

205 KAY, F.N. Gardening in Tasmania: Flower Garden, Greenhouse,
Conservatory, and Kitchen Garden. Hobart: J.Walch & Sons, n.d. (ca
1917). 8vo. Orig. green cloth with white coloured lettering on front
cover. (viii, 132, ivpp.). With frontispiece, full-page plates, and interest.
contemp. adverts including those on both endpapers. Some underscoring,
but a good copy of a most uncommon item, bearing a previous owners
name on title-page. NOTE: The author was Hon. Advisor to the Amateur
Horticultural Society of Hobart. $200

206 KELLY, S. Eucalypts. Text by G. M. Chippendale and R. D.
Johnston. Melbourne: Nelson, (1969). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt.
Dustjacket. (xiv, 82pp.). With map and 250 col. plates. 1st edition. Fine.
NOTE: Descriptions and water-colours of 250 eucalypt species with notes
on their characteristics, habitat and cultivation. $75

207 KERNER, A. The Natural History of Plants. Their Forms,
Growth, Reproduction, and Distribution. By FW. Oliver. ... 2 vols.
London: Blackie & Son, 1902. Thick Royal 8vo. Orig.gilt dec. cloth
(slightly rubbed). With approx. 2000 woodcut illusts. from orig. drawings
by E. Heyn, E. v. Ransonnet, J. Seelos, F. Teuchmann, O. Winkler, a.o.
Previous owner’s name on half-title pages. $130

208 KIRK, T.H. The Students’ Flora of New Zealand and the
Outlying Islands. Wellington (1899). Sm.4to. Or.cloth (slightly flecked).
(vi,408pp.). Crisp ex-library copy. $65

209 KIRK, T. The forest flora of New Zealand. Wellington 1889.
Sm.folio. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (xvi,346pp.). Complete copy with 147 full-page
engrv. plates. Title-page slightly foxed , plates fine and clean. NOTE:
The Author was Chief Conservator of State Forests to the Government
of New Zealand. $415
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210 KLEIJN, H. Mushrooms and other Fungi. With ninety-four
colour illustrations taken in natural surroundings by G.D. Swanenburg
De Vege. London: Oldbourne, (1962). Sm.4to. Orig. linen dustjacket.
(144pp.). With 32 full-page col. plates and text line drawings. $85

211 LAMP, C.A., FORBES, S.J. and CADE, J.W. Grasses
of Temperate Australia. A Field Guide. Melbourne (1990). Small 4to.
Original cloth. Dustjacket. (x, 310pp.). lllustrations and maps through-
out. Fine. NOTE: A comprehensive field guide to grasses with over 100
grasses selected. Line drawings by expert botanical illustrators showing
fine details of the subjects described. $65

212 LANGLEY, J. Australian Bush Flowers. (Melbourne 1970).
Large 4to. Or.cl.d.w. (94pp.). Col. frontispiece, 42 full-page col. plates,
numerous text-illusts, and 4 additional plates in endpocket. $125

213  LATREILLE, Anne. Kindred Spirits. A Botanical Corre-
spondence. Letters by Jean Galbraith. Drawings by Joan Law-Smith.
Melbourne: Australian Garden History Society, (1999). Sm. 4to. Orig.
cloth. Spine gilt titled. Dustjacket. (224pp.). With frontisp. and numerous
b/w and col. illusts, many full-page. 1st edition. Inscribed from Alison
(Forbes) the designer of this book. Fine. The story of a friendship based
on a ‘shared love of plants and the natural world’. $100

214 LATREILLE, Anne. The Natural Garden. Ellis Stone: His
Life and Work. (Melbourne 1990). 4to. Original cloth. Dustjacket. (xii,
260pp.). B/w illustrations throughout, some in colour. Fine. NOTE:
The first complete biography of Ellis Stones, a pioneer of 20th century
Australian landscape design. $110

215 LATZ, P. Bushfires and Bushtucker. Aboriginal Plant Use in
Central Australia. Illlustrated by J. Green. Alice Springs: IAD Press,
1995. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi, 400pp.). With numerous
illusts,many in col., and text maps. 1st edition. Fine. $140

216 LAVARACK, P.S. and B. GRAY. Tropical Orchids of Australia.
With additional notes and illusts by A.W. Dockrill. (Melbourne 1985).
4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (x, 178pp.). With 32 full-page col. plates,
text-illusts, and maps. Bookplate on front endpaper. 1st ed. $75

217 LAW-SMITH, J. A Gardener’s Diary. Melbourne (1976). Folio.
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (112pp.). Profusely illust. by the author mostly
in colour. $100

218 LAW-SMITH, J. The Uncommon Garden. (Melbourne):
Women’s Committee of the National Trust of Australia, (1983). Folio.
Orig. boards. Dustjacket. (128pp.). Profusely illust. by the author, mostly
in colour. 1st edition. Book plate on front fly-leaf. $100

219 LAW-SMITH, Joan. Gardens of the Mind. (Macedon, Vic.): The
Briarwood Press, (1979). Small 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (112pp.).
lllust. in col. by the author. Bookplate on front fly-leaf. Fine. $75

220  LEIGH, J., R. BODEN and J. BRIGGS. Extinct and En-
dangered Plants of Australia. With a foreword by H.R.H. The Duke of
Edinburgh. (Melbourne 1984). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (viii, 370pp.).
Profusely illust., many in col., and with maps. 1st ed. Fine. $95

221 LEMMON, K. The Golden Age of Plant Hunters. London:
Phoenix House, (1968). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket, (x, 230pp.).
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With 4 full-page col. plates and numerous b/w plates. A near fine copy.
NOTE: Deals extensively with the early botanical explorers and travellers,
especially to the South Seas. $85

222 LESSON, (Rene Primevere). Voyage autour du Monde
entrepis par ordre du Governement sur la corvette La Coquille; 4vols.
Bruxelles: N.-J. Gregor, V. Wouters et Cie, 1839. 8vo Orig.French
quarter oasis with marbled boards and tipped corners. Spines uniformly
gilt lettered. A particularly fine set of the Brussels edition, complete with
4 frontispieces (including one depicting the native inhabitants of Port
Jackson), and a title-vignette to each volume. Ferguson 2788. NOTE:
The “Coquille”, under the command of Captain Duperrey, visited Sydney
in 1824, remaining there from 17th January to 20th March. King Bun-
garee, a very quaint figure, who spoke a little English, waited upon the
Frenchman, with his retainers. The aborigines are fully described, and the
excursions and observations of the visitors recorded. The official history
of the voyage was not published, and the only contributions to it are in
these volumes and in the “Observations personelles” of M. D’Urville,
then an officer of the vessel. M. Lesson was naturalist of the “Coquille”.
Vocabularies of some of the places visited, including New South Wales
and New Zealand, are given. $2,000

223 LETTY, CYTHNA. Wild Flowers of the Transvaal. Text by R.A.
Dyer, I.C. Verdoorn and L.E. Codd. ... Foreword by L. Bolus. (Pretoria)
1962. Sm.4to. Orig. illust. cloth (slightly faded lower spine). In slightly
chipped dustjacket. (xiv, 362pp.). With col. frontispiece, 174 full-page
col. illusts, numerous text-illusts, and illust. endpapers. Bookplate on front
endpaper. Previous owner’s signature on front fly-leaf. $115

224 LEVITT, D. Plants and People. Aboriginal Uses of Plants on
Groote Eylandt. Canberra: Australian Institute of Aboriginal Studies,
1981. Sm.4to. Orig. illust. limp boards. (viii, 166pp.). With 100 full-page
illusts, text-illusts by Ken Lyon, and a map. Bookplate on front endpaper.
ADDED: Magazine cutting loosely inserted. $75

225 LINDLEY-COWAN, L. (Ed. by). The West Australian Settler’s
Guide and Farmer’s Handbook. Descriptive Notes on the Agricultural
Areas and Crown Lands open for Selection. An enumeration of the
productive possibilities of the Golden West. Perth: E. S. Wigg & Son,
1897. Thick 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt titled. With frontispiece, maps,
numerous full-page plates, text-illusts, graphs and tables. Comprising 5
parts complete in one volume (all published). Ferguson 18372. Fine.
$450

226  LOUDON, J.C. An Encyclopaedia of Gardening; Comprising
the Theory and Practice of Horticulture, Floriculture, Arboriculture and
Landscape Gardening; ... Ed. by Mrs Loudon. ... London 1871. Thick
Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth (recased strengthening spine extremities; covers
soiled). (xI, 1278, 2,44pp.). With 1020 text-illusts, and publ. adverts at
end. Complete. Some rubber library stamps on prelims. and end-leaves.
Rare. $525

227 LOUDON, Mrs. (J.W.) British Wild Flowers. ... 2nd edition.
London: William S. Orr & Co., (1849). Thick 4to. Contemp. half calf.
Spine with raised bands and morocco titling-labels. Marbled endpapers
and edges. (xii, 312pp.). Complete with 60 full-page hand-coloured plates
each with its original protective guard. Occasional light foxing mostly
confined to the text, the plates themselves are remarkably clean and
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crisp. NOTE: Jane Wells Loudon was the wife of John Claudius Loudon,
one of the most distinguished 19th Century landscape gardeners and
horticultural writers. This work, with its animated rich colouring of the
illustrations, contain some of the most attractive lithographed botanical
colour plates from that period. The first edition appeared in 1846, and
a third edition was published in 1859. This, the second edition, is often
considered the most desirable. $3,250

228 LOW, T. Bush Medicine. A Pharmacopoeia of Natural
Remedies.. (Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 1990). 4to. Orig. cloth in
dustjacket. (II, 238pp.). Profusely illust., most in col. 1st edition. Fine.
NOTE: Aboriginal bush remedies collected from the diaries and journals
of explorers, pioneers and early naturalists as well as from people who
still practise bush remedies and the author’s own knowledge of the bush.
$65

229 LUBBOCK, dJohn (Sir). On Buds and Stipules. London: Ke-
gan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co., 1899. 8vo. Orig. blind-stamped cloth
(slightly marked). Spine gilt. (iv, xx,240pp.). With col. frontispiece, 3
full-page col. plates, and numerous text-illusts. Fine. (Internat. Scientific
Ser. Vol.86). $55

230 MACK, A. E. (Mrs. Launcelot Harrison). A Bush Calen-
dar. Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 1909. Sq. 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth.
(viii,110pp.). With frontispiece and numerous illusts. 1st edition. ~$75

231 MACK, Amy Eleanor. The Fantail’'s House and other Austra-
lian Nature Stories. For Children aged 8 to 9 years. Sydney: Cornstalk
Publishing Co., 1929. Sm.8vo.Original decorated wrappers (little soiled).
(62pp.). With illust. frontispiece. Previous owner’s signature and stamp
on front endpaper.. 1st edition. (The Gumnut Readers Series). $55

232 MACKAY, A. The Sugar Cane in Australia. Practical details
concerning cane, sorghum, and beet cultivation and sugar making, with
latest improvements in machinery. Sydney: “Town and Country Journal”,
(1883). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth (slightly faded) (206pp.). With title-vign.,
numerous illusts, and adverts at beginning and end of volume. Inscribed
“The Right Honourable the Early of Roseberry with the Compliments of
the Minister of Education and of the Northern Territory of South Australia.
Adelaide 18 January 1885”. $150

233 MacNEIL, Alan and Esther. Garden Lilies. New York: O.U.P.,

1946. 8vo. Orig. cloth. In chipped dustjacket. (xiv, 226pp.). With illust.

title-page, 33 plates, of which 1 is in full-color and illust. endpapers.
$55

234 MAIDEN, J. H. Records of Australian Botanists - (a) General,
(b) New South Wales. (Sydney 1908). 8vo. Orig. printed wrapper. (pp.60-
132). With 11 portraits. (Repr. Jnl. & Proceed. Roy. Soc. N.S.W., Vol.
42). Fine. $75

235 (MAIDEN, J.H.). Sydney Botanic Gardens and Domains, &c:
Reports (under the Directorship of J.H. Maiden) for the Years 1896/7-
1914 Complete. Sydney: Legislative Assembly, (1898-1915). 18 con-
secutive vols bound in one. Folio. Orig.cloth. With orig. photographic
plates some of which are folded. Fine and highly important. J.H. Maiden
took charge of the running of the Botanic Gardens in May of 1896 from
Mr. Charles Moore. No reports had been issued for the preceeding period
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from 1878 until Mr. Maiden issued the 1896/7 Report, the first under
his tenure. The collection here offered therefore comprises a complete
run of the first 18 years of the “modern” period, one which saw major
topographical changes such as developing the Garden Palace Grounds,
Centennial Park, State Nursery, widening of Macquarie Street North
from Government House Gates which involved the remodelling of the
Government House Grounds, etc. A most desirable collection.  $565

236 MAIDEN, J.H. A Manual of the Grasses of New South Wales.
Sydney 1898. Royal 8vo. Orig. printed wrapper. (2, iv, 200pp.). With
24 full-page plates. Fine. NOTE: The author was Government Botanist
and Director of the Sydney Botanic Gardens. $100

237 MAIDEN, J.H. Forestry Handbook. Part II: Some of the prin-
cipal commercial trees of New South Wales. Sydney 1917. Royal 8vo.
Orig. cloth backed printed boards (spine a little rubbed). (224pp.). With
82 plates. Slight foxing. A good copy. $95

238 MAIDEN, J.H. lllustrations of New South Wales plants (not
previously depicted). Parts I-Il only of 3. Sydney 1907-1908. 4to. In the
orig. printed wrappers as issued. Comprising 20 full-page plates. Fine.

$400

239 MAIDEN, J.H. Native Flora of New South Wales. Photographed
from selected specimens. Brief botanical description of each specimen.
Sydney 1911. Folio. Orig. printed boards. Portfolio of 18 full-page
plates with descriptive text. (folder stained and with extremities repaired).
Complete and rare. $225

240 MAIDEN, J.H. The Flowering Plants and Ferns of New South
Wales, with especial reference to their economic value. Parts 1-7 in one
vol. (complete and all published). Sydney 1895-1898. Sm. 4to. Orig. half
morocco with gilt title on spine (top and lower spine rubbed). (80pp.). With
28 full-page col. lithograph plates, each captioned and with descriptive
text. Rare. $600

241 MAIDEN, J.H. The Forest Flora of New South Wales. Vols.1-8
(comprising Pts1-77) complete and all published. Sydney 1902-1925.
Large 4to. Bound in 4 vols. in orig.binders cloth, with Pts 61 & 62 loosely
inserted at end as the binder omitted binding them into the last volume.
Fine and in clean condition, with all 295 full-page litho. & photographic
plates. Scarce in its complete state. $750

242 MAIDEN, J.H. The useful native plants of Australia, (including
Tasmania). Sydney 1889. Royal thick 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine lettered.
(xiv, 696pp.). 1st ed. Author’s inscribed present. copy, Uncut.(Tech. Mus.
N.S.W.) $450

243 MAIDEN, J.H. The Weeds of New South Wales. Part 1. Sydney
1920. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (4,142pp.). With col. frontispiece, 14
full-page col. plates, text-illusts, and errata-slip. Previous onwer’s signature
on front fly-leaf. NOTE: All publ. $95

244 MAIDEN, J.H. Wattles and Wattle-Barks, being hints on the
conservation and cultivation of wattles, together with particulars of
their value. ... Sydney 1906. Royal 8vo. Orig. printed wrapper (slightly
chipped). (x,104pp.). With 11 plates. Fine. $65

245 MAPLET, John. Compl. by. A Greene Forest; or, a natural
Historie, Wherein may bee seene first the most sufferaigneVertues in al
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the whole kinde of Stones & Mettals: next of Plants, as of Herbes, Trees,
and Shrubs, Lastly of Brute Beastes, Foules, Fishes, creeping wormes,
and Serpents, ... Reprinted from the Edition of 1567. With an Introd.
by W.H. Davies. Lond: The Hesperides Press, 1930. Sm.4to. Orig.full
green buckram. (slightly flecked; spine a little faded). Top edge gilt other
edges uncut. (xii,186pp.). Lim. ed. of 575 numbered copies. Bookplate
on front endpaper. Fine. $115

246 MASKELL, W.M. An Account of the Insects Noxious to Agricul-
ture and Plants in New Zealand. The Scale-Insects (Coccididae). Wellington
1887. Royal 8vo. Contemp. hf roan (slightly rubbed). (vi, 116pp.). With
23 full-page plates 20 of which are col. Old library stamps throughout.

$95

247 MASON, Hilda. Western Cape Sandveld Flowers. The Scale-
Insects (Coccididae). Cape Town: Struik, 1972. Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth.
Gilt. Dustjacket. (204pp.). With frontispiece, 85 col. full-page plates,
illust. endpapers by Mason, and one full-page map. $115

248 MASSON, G. Italian Gardens. London (1961). 4to. Orig.
cloth. In partly defective dustjacket. (300pp.). With col. frontispiece, and
numerous full-page plates 1 of which col., and plans. 1st ed. Some old
tape marks on end-papers, otherwise a good copy. $205

249 MATTHEWS, L. South African Proteaceae in New Zealand.
Paintings and line drawings by Zoe Carter. Manakau, N.Z: Matthews
Publishing, 1983. Folio. Orig. illust. cloth. Dustjacket. (256pp.). Profusely
illust., most in col. and full-page. 1st ed. $55

250 MATTHEWS, Lewis. (Paintings by Zoe Carter). Proteas
of the World. (Auckland 1993). Folio. Original bds. Dustjacket. (256pp.).
Colour frontispiece. Previous owner’s bookplate on front pastedown
otherwise fine. NOTE: Covers more than 130 species, including all the
major ornamentals and hybrids. $100

251 MATTHEWS, W.H. Mazes and Labyrinths. A general account
of their history and developments. London: Longmans, Green and Co.,
1922. 8vo. Orig. linen backed blue/grey paper boards (slightly dust soiled)
with worn paper titling label on spine. (xviii, 254pp.). With frontispiece
and accompanying tissue-guard, 151 illusts many of which are full-page.
1st edition. Top upper corner slightly bruised, otherwise a very good
complete copy. $225

252 MCcALPINE, D. Systematic Arrangement of Australian Fungi,
together with Host-Index and list of works on the subject. ... Melbourne
1895. 4to. Or.printed wrapper (spine worn). (viii,236pp.). Bibliography
of 311 titles at end. Previous owner’s signature on front fly-leaf. Author’s
signed present. copy. $150

253 MCcALPINE, D. The Rusts of Australia. Their structure, nature
and classification. Melbourne: Dept. Agriculture, 1906. Royal 8vo. Orig.

cloth (spine faded). (x,350pp.). With frontispiece, and 55 full-page plates
of which 11 col. $55

254 McCURRAH, J.C. Palms of the World. Foreword by W.H.
Hodge. New York: Harper & Brothers, (1970). 4to. Orig. cloth (slightly
discoloured). (xxxvi, 290 pp.). Profusely illustrated with over 400 illusts.
Old tape marks on endpapers. $200
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255 MCcKENZIE, N.L. et al. (Ed. by). Kimberley Rainforests of
Australia. (Sydney: Surrey Beatty & Sons, 1991). Tall 4to. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (xvi, 490pp.). With col. frontispiece, coloured plates, b/w
illusts, maps and graphs and illust. endpapers. 1st ed. $150

256 MEIN, A. The Art of Annemieke Mein, Wildlife Artist in Textiles.
(Melbourne: Viking, 1992). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi, 160pp.).
Profusely illustrated mostly in colour. Fine. $100

257  MEMOIRS OF THE NATIONAL MUSEUM OF VICTO-
RIA, MELBOURNE. Nos. 1-18 complete. ... Melbourne 1906-1953.
Sm.4to. In orig. wrappers as issued. lllusts, fold. maps, plans, and line
drawings. Fine set. $620

258  MENNINGER, E.A. Edible Nuts of the World. (Stuart, FL.:
Horticultural Books, 1977). 4to. Orig. cloth. Gilt. In chipped dustjacket.
(viii, 176pp.). Profusely illust. Bookplate on front endpaper. $95

259 MENON, K.P.V. and K.M. PANDALAI. The Coconut Palm.
A Monograph. Ernakulam, S. India: Indian Central Coconut Committee,
1960. 4to. Orig. limp boards. In defective dustjacket. (384pp.). With
frontispiece, 19 col., and 58 b/w full-page plates, and 2 full-page maps.
Slightly water marked. $115

260 MEREDITH, L.A. Last Series Bush Friends in Tasmania, native
flowers, fruits and insects, drawn from nature with prose descriptions
and illustrations in verse. London (1891). Folio. Orig. green tooled cloth
with bevelled boards. Ornamented in gold on front cover and spine. E.g.
(viii, 76, 8pp.). Only 700 copies of this book were produced, this being
Copy No.410, fully signed “L.A. Meredith”. A complete copy with 15
full-page beautifully col. chromo-lithoplates, and 9 b/w plates depicting
flowers and insects. A particularly fine copy. $2,750

261 MEREDITH, L.A. Some of my Bush Friends in Tasmania.
Native flowers, berries and insects. ... London 1860. Folio. Orig. tooled
cloth with bevelled boards. Ornamented in gold on front cover & spine.
E.g. (4,ii,106pp.). With col. engrv. half title-page, lithogr. title-page &
dedication page, the text in litho-illust. border of which 2 are coloured, 11
full-page col. chromo-litho. plates, and illust. head & tail pieces. Foxed as
usual, and some fraying at edges on some plates. Complete and$scarce.

1,650

262  MEREDITH, Mrs Charles. My Home in Tasmania, during
a Residence of Nine Years. 2 vols. London: John Murray, 1852. 8vo.
Orig. blind-stamped-green cloth (a little faded, spine of Vol.Il marked,
extremities bumped). Complete set with both half-titles, 2 frontispieces, 2
title-vigns, and 15 illusts of which some are full-page. Some pages in Vol.
I partially loose, otherwise a nice uncut copy of the rare 1st ed. NOTE:
Dealing extensively with the natural history of Tasmania, its convicts and
aborigines. $1,210

263 MERRILL, E.D. Merrilleana. A Selection from the General
Wiritings of Elmer Drew Merrill, ... Waltham, Mass., U.S.A. 1946. Royal
8vo. Orig. printed wrappers (covers a little soiled & marked). With portr.,
title-vign., illusts, and maps. Bookplate on front endpaper. (Chronica
Botanica, Vol. 10, No. 3/4, pp.127-394, Autumn 1946). $95

264  MILLER, Joseph. Botanicum Officinale; or, A Compendious
Herbal: Giving an Account of all such Plants as are now used in the Prac-
tice of Physick. With their Descriptions and Virtues. ... London: Printed
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for E. Bell, 1722. 8vo. Orig. full old calf (covers and hinges rubbed but
sound). (viii, 466, 20, 2pp.). Slight soiling but a good complete copy.
Rare. $750

265 MILLS, K. and J. JAKEMAN. Rainforests of the lllawarra
District. (Jamberoo, NSW: Coachwood Publishing, 1995). Royal 8vo.
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (vi, 144pp.). With numerous illusts, incl. some
in colour. Bookplate on title-page, otherwise fine. $65

266 MILTHOREPE, E.J. Vegetable Matter in the New South Wales
Wool Clip. Sydney 1943. Roy.8vo. Gilt. Uncut. (viii, 60pp.). With numer-
ous illusts, and rear endpaper map. Fine. $55

267 MITCHELL, P. Chalmers (Ed. by). The Pageant of Nature.
British Wild Life & Its Wonders. 3 vols complete. London: Cassell and
Co., 1923. Royal 8vo. Orig. dec. cloth (slightly flecked) with gilt-illust.
spines (spine extremities chipped). With title-vignettes, numerous b/w

illusts and 23 col. plates. Page edges slightly foxed. A very good set.
$200

268 MOORE, C. and E. BETCHE. Handbook of the Flora of New
South Wales. A description of the flowering plants and ferns indigenous
to New South Wales. Sydney 1893. Thick 8vo. Orig. dec.cloth (covers
flecked; extremities rubbed). Spine gilt. (xI, 582pp.). Some foxing to
prelims - internally clean and bright. Dr George Mackaness’ bookplate
on front pastedown. Scarce. $150

269 MORETON, C.O. Old Carnations and Pinks. Intro. by S. Sit-
well. London (1955). Folio. Orig. illust. boards. Dustjacket. (xii, 52pp.).
With 8 full-page col. plates by Rory McEwen and illust. endpapers. Lim.
ed. $95

270 MORRIS, F. and E.A.EAMES. Our wild orchids. Trails and
portraits. New York 1929. Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. (xxxii, 464pp.). With
col. frontispiece, 3 full-page col. plates, and numerous full-page plates.
Fine. $2,365

271 MOSELEY, H.N. Notes by a Naturalist on the “Challenger”.
Being An Account of various Observations made during the Voyage of
H.M.S. Challenger round the World in the years 1872 - 1876, under the
commands of Capt. Sir G.S. Nares and Capt. F.T. Thomson. London:
Macmillan, 1879. Thick 8vo. Orig. cloth.Top edge gilt. (xvi, 620pp.).
With col. frontisp., col.plate, fold.col.map, and numerous text-illusts. 1st
edition. Prelims slightly foxed and previous owner’s bookplate on front
fly-leaf. A very good copy. NOTE: Henry Nottidge Moseley (1844-1891)
was a natural scientist and zoologist on the renowned Challenger expedi-
tion whose account of the voyage reflects his enthusiasm with originality
and insight. $500

272  MUELLER, F. von (Baron). Western Australia: General
Information respecting the Present Condition of the Forests and Timber
Trade of the Southern Port of the Colony, with some remarks and sug-
gestions on future conservation and management of the Timber Areas,
... Together with a Report on the Forest Resources of the Colony. Perth:
Richard Pether, 1882. 4to. Orig. cloth (partly discoloured) with morocco
titling label on front cover. (28, viii, 30, 2pp.). With 2 maps of which 1
is fold., 2 full-page sepia coloured plates and 20 full-page litho. plates.
Fine and rare. $550
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273 MUELLER, F. von. (By E. Kynaston). A Man on Edge.
A Life of Baron Sir Ferdinand von Mueller. (Melbourne 1981). Royal
8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. Dustjacket. (x, 390pp.). With portr., 2 maps and
facsimile endpapers. 1st ed. Assoc. newspaper cutting loosely inserted.
Fine. NOTE: Baron Sir Ferdinand Jacob Heinrich von Mueller (1825-
1896), was a German botanist who came out to Australia in 1847 and
took part in the North Australia Expedition 1855-56. $100

274 MUELLER, F. The Plants Indigenous to the Colony of Victoria.
2 vols. (Vol.I: Thalamiflorae. ... ; Vol.II: Lithograms). Melbourne 1860-
1865. Folio. Orig. green wove cloth. Uncut. Complete with 83 full-page
plates incl. Suppl. plates. Inscribed present. copy: ‘Presented on behalf
of the Victorian Government to W.Sh. Macleay Esq. most regardfully by
the author, 8/4/62’. William Sharp Macleay (1792-1865) was a well-
known British naturalist, who emigrated to Australia. He bequeathed his
specimen collection and library to his cousin, Sir William John Macleay
(1820-1891), an Australian naturalist who was the inaugural President
of the Linnean Society of New South Wales, founded in 1874. Their
collections are now held in the Macleay Museum at the University of
Svdney established in 1890. $1,500

275  MUELLER, F.Von. By their fruits. A life of Ferdinand Von
Mueller, Botanist and Explorer. By Margaret Willis. Sydney (1949). 8vo.
Orig. cloth (covers slightly faded). (xii, 189pp.). With 8 full-page plates,
and endpaper maps. $100

276 MUELLER, F.Von. Description and lllustrations of the Myo-
porimous Plants of Australia, II: Lithograms (all published). Melbourne
1886. Large 4to. Orig. cloth (top spine slightly worn). With frontispiece,
and 74 full-page plates. Complete copy. $535

277 MUELLER, Ferd.von. Eucalyptographia. A Descriptive Atlas
of the Eucalypts of Australia and the Adjoining Islands; ... First - Tenth
Decade (10 parts complete and all published). Melbourne 1879-1884.
4to. Orig. cloth backed printed wrappers as issued. With 110 full-page
litho plates. The unobtrusive small stamp of The National Herbarium of
Victoria on four of the ten title-pages, otherwise an excellent set of this
now rarely offered work. $1,000

278 MUELLER, Ferdinand. The Plants Indigenous to the Colony
of Victoria. Vol. I: Thalamiflorae ... Melbourne: John Ferres, 1860-1862.
Folio. Rebound art. morocco with gilt title on spine. Marbled edges. (viii,
242pp.). With 23 full-page plates. Copy presented to His Excellency Sir
Henry Barkly, K.C.B. on the occasion of his leaving the Colony, over
which he has so long acted as Governor. Fully signed ‘J.Ferres’, Govern-
ment Printer. A desirable copy thus. $750

279 NAIRNE, Alexander Kyd. The Flowering Plants of Western
India. London: W.H. Allen & Co., (1894). Sm. 8vo. Orig. cloth with
gilt-titled spine (slightly stained). (xlviii, 402pp.). Corner tear on front
fly-leaf but a very good copy overall. $75

280  NICHOLLS, W.H. (Ed. by D.L. Jones and T.B. Muir).
Orchids of Australia. The Complete Edition. ... (Melbourne 1969). Folio.
Orig. cloth. In repaired dustjacket. (xxii, 142, 516pp.). With full-page
map and 476 full-page col. plates by W.H. Nicholls. Fine. $275

281 NICOLS, A. Wild Life and Adventure in the Australian Bush:
Four Years’ Personal Experience. Australian Edition. London: Richard
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Bentley, 1887. Sm.8vo. Orig. cloth (covers rubbed and slightly soiled).
(xii, 404pp.). Prelim. and end- pages foxed, and slight tear on front fly-
leaf. $105

282 NIELSEN, M.S. Introduction to the Flowering Plants of West
Africa. London: University of London Press, (1965). Royal 8vo. Orig.
cloth. In protected glazed dustjacket. (x,246pp.). With numerous text-
illusts, and a front endpaper map. Bookplate on verso of front fly-leaf.
Previous owner’s signature on front end-paper. NOTE: Describes the
morphology and systematics of more than 600 species of West African
flowering plants with notes on their recognition, ecology and distribu-

tion. $75

283 NILSON, A. The Timber Trees of New South Wales: ... Sydney
1884. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (viii, 142pp.). Previous owner’s name &
stamps on front endpapers. Scarce. $250

284  NOBELIUS, C.A. & Sons. (GEMBROOK NURSERIES).
1934 Catalogue of Fruit and Ornamental Trees Shrubs and Conifers.
Beeches - Planes, Chestnuts - Oaks, Elms - Poplars, also other Deciduous
and Ornamental Varities ... Emerald, Victoria 1934. Royal 8vo. Orig.
illust. wrapper. (52pp.). With 2 full-page plates,1 in col. $55

285 NORTH AUSTRALIA: Some Important Poison Plants of North
Australia. Compl. by The Poison Plants Committee. Melbourne 1934.
Royal 8vo. Orig. printed wrapper (spine chipped). (44 pp.). lllustrated.
(C.S.I.LR. Pamphlet No. 49). $55

286 NORTH, M. A Vision of Eden. The life and work of Marianne
North. Preface by J.P.M.Brennan. Foreword by A. Huxley. Biog. note
by B.E. Moon. New York (1980). Sm.4to. Or.cl. Gilt. d.w. (240pp.).
With col. portr., num. col. text-illusts., and end-paper maps. Published
in collaboration with the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. Fine. $55

287 NORTH, Marianne. Recollections of a Happy Life, being the
autobiography of Marianne North. Ed. by her sister, Mrs John Addington
Symonds. 2 vols. ... London: Macmillan, 1892. 8vo. Orig. green cloth.
Gilt. Spines gilt titled. Complete with 2 frontispieces one of which is a
portrait, and a double-page map coloured in outline. Uncut. A particu-
larly fine crisp set. Assoc. newspaper clipping loosely inserted. NOTE:
Travels in North and South America, India, the Far East, South Africa,
Australasia and the Seychelles, undertaken for the purpose of painting the
flora. Miss North’s botanical drawings are presented in a special gallery
at Kew Gardens. $450

288 NORTH, Marianne. Some Recollections of a Happy Life:
Marianne North in Australia and New Zealand. Edited by H. Vellacott

. Melbourne (1986). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (viii, 128pp.).
With numerous illustrations, and 16 col. plates. Fine. NOTE: Marianne
North (1830-1890) was an English traveller, outstanding botanical artist
and illuminating writer, who visited Australia and New Zealand in 1880-
1881. In this edition, the names of people omitted in the original edition,
together with col. plates and illusts. in possession of the North family
have been included. $60

289 NORTHEN, Rebecca Tyson. Home Orchid Growing. New
York: D. Van Nostrand, (1970). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustwrapper. (viii,
374pp.). With 100 full-colored plates and numerous text-illusts. Printed
in double-column. $70
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290 OHARA, Houn. Flower Arrangements of the Ohara School.
Transl. by H. Kodera. ... Vol.1: Kyoto, Japan, 1955. 8vo.Orig. linen
boards in concertina style as issued, and paper title-label on front cover.
With 24 full-page col.illusts and assoc. text, num. text-illusts, and dia-
grams. Printed on one side only. Some minor foxing. In orig. board box
as issued. $75

291 OSBORNE, T. B. The Vegetable Proteins. London: Longmans,
Green, and Co., 1909. Royal 8vo. Orig. printed boards (slightly shelf
soiled). (xiv,126pp.). With title-vign. Previous owner’s signature on half
title-page. 1st edition. (Monographs on Biochemistry). $75

292 PARKINSON, S. (Ed.by D.J. Carr). Sydney Parkinson:
Artist of Cook’s ‘Endeavour’ Voyage. Canberra 1983. Small 4to. Orig.
illust. cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket. (xvi, 300pp.). With col. portr., numerous
illusts many of which are col., and dec. endpapers. Fine. $150

293 PAYNE, John. Universal Geography formed into a new and
entire System; describing Asia, Africa, Europe, and America; ... Also
giving a general account of the Fossil and Vegetable Productions of the
Earth, and of every species of Animal; the History of Man, ... customs,
manners, laws, governments, and religions: ...2 vols. London: Printed
for the Author, 1792. Folio. Modern hf cf with papered boards. Spines
with raised bands and morocco titling labels. With 2 hand-col. copper
engrv. frontisps of botanical subjects, 37 maps hand-col. in outline of
which 22 are fold., 40 fine engrv. plates, and a large folding table of Real
and Imaginery Monies”. One map in Vol.Il entitled “Map of Ireland” not
bound-in, otherwise a complete set. Besides some old lower marginal
water staining in Vol.1, a fine clean set. NOTE: Includes the Voyagings
of Byron, Wallis, Carteret, and Cook. $4,400

294 PELLOE, E. H. Wildflowers of Western Australia. Melbourne
1921. 4to. Orig. boards with gilt lettering on front cover (slightly marked).
(124pp.). With col. frontispiece, 7 full-page col. plates, numerous text-
illusts and map. $200

295 PERIAM, Jonathan. The Home and Farm Manual; A new and
complete Pictorial Cyclopedia of Farm, Garden, Household, Architectural,
Legal, Medical and Social Information. ... New York and St. Louis: N.D.
Thomson & Co., 1884. Thick Sm.4to. Orig. hf morocco. Spine Gilt.
(1056pp.). The frontispiece portr. with printed signature, 10 full-page
col. chromolitho-plates, and numerous wood-cut text-illusts. Rare. NOTE:
This work was re-issued in 1885 by the replacement of the title-page,
giving it the imprint of Sydney; McNeil and Coffee, 1885. This is in fact
the first edition and is identical to the Sydney issue (see Ferguson 14022)
which had the title-page reprinted to reflect some Australian content. An
interesting variant. $495

296 PERRY, F. Water Gardening. With a foreword by E.A. Bowles.
London: Country Life Limited, (1947). 8vo. Orig. cloth. In slightly chipped
dustjacket. (xviii, 338pp.). With frontispiece, 62 full-page plates, and a
text-illust. Bookplate on front endpaper. Slightly foxed. $55

297 PESCOTT, R.T.M. The Royal Botanic Gardens Melbourne. A
history from 1845 to 1970. Melbourne: O.U.P., (1982). Oblong Sm.4to.
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 212pp.). Prof. illust. with numerous plates,
text-illusts, and facs many of which full-page and some col. 1st ed. Fine.

$90
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298 PHALAENOPSIS (Orchid species). Phalaenopsis Kingdom
from Formosa. (Taiwan 1987). Folio. Original pictorial boards (minor
foxing to endpapers). (5, 299pp.). Colour photographs throughout. Near
fine. $100

299  PHILLIP, (Arthur). The Voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany
Bay; with an Account of the Establishment of the Colonies of Port Jack-
son & Norfolk Island; Compiled from Authentic Papers, ... To which are
added, The Journals of Lieuts. Shortland, Watts, Ball, & Capt. Marshall;
... London: John Stockdale, 1790. Thick 4to. Hf cf with old marbled pa-
per boards and morocco titling-label on spine. (ii,,xxiv,iv,58, clxxvi,2pp.).
With portr., engrv. title-page & vignette, and 55 plates, charts & views
many of which are folded & includes the additional “Chart of New Hol-
land” hand-col. in outline. A very good copy, but foxed, of the rare Second
Edition: Extended Issue, with the additional appendix “History of New
Holland” and its extra engraved coloured chart. This issue is sometimes
preferred, not just for the added appendix, but for its better arrangement
of the contents which were somewhat haphazard in the first edition.
Ferguson 90 calls for a list of subscribers that is not present in this copy;
however a final advertisement leaf at end, as well as the additional col.
chart is not cited in his collation. $5,750

300 PHIPPS, J. Artists’ Gardens. Flowers and Gardens in Australian
Art 1780s - 1980s. Sydney: Bay Books, n.d. (ca 1986). Folio. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket. (216pp.). Profusely illust., most in col., and full-page.
Near Fine. NOTE: Over 100 oils, watercolours, drawings and etchings
ranging from the exquisite details of early botanical artists such as John
Lewin and Ferdinand Bauer to the abstract representation of modern
artists such as Imants Tillers and Vicki Vervaressos. $75

301 PIGGOTT, F.T. The Garden of Japan. A year’s diary of its
flowers ... London: Geroge Allen, 1896. 4to. Orig. illust. boards. Gilt.
(vi, 62pp.). With col. title-vign., col. illust. half-title page, 2 full-page col.

plates, full-page b/w plates, text-illusts, and illust. endpapers. Fine.
$125

302 PILAT, A. Mushrooms. London: Spring Books, n.d. (cal955).
4to. Orig. illust. cloth. In chipped dustjacket. (340pp.). With 120 full-
page col. plates and some text-line drawings by Otto Usak. Fine. NOTE:
A detailed introduction to mushrooms from every important scientific
angle, including nutritive value, preservation and poisoning, followed by
an exhaustive consideration of individual species. $125

303  PLESCH, Arpad. The Magnificant Botanical Library of the
Stiftung fur Botanik Liechtenstein, collected by the Late Arpad Plesch.
Sotheby’s Sale Catalogue: 3 vols. London 1975-76. 4to. Orig. printed
boards. With col. frontispieces, and numerous plates many of which are
col. Fine. A valuable botanical reference. $205

304  (PRINCE ALFRED COLLEGE ADELAIDE PRIZE BIND-
ING). Robert Dick Baker of Thurso - Geologist and Botanist. By Samuel
Smiles. London: John Murray, 1878. 8vo. Contemp. full polished calf
with gilt crest on front cover, gilt borders and extra gilt spine with raised
bands and contrasting title-labels. Gilt dentelles. Marbled edges and
matching endpapers. (xviii, 436pp.). With portrait, plates and text-illusts.
Fine. $175
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305 PROUDFOOT, H. Gardens in Bloom. Jocelyn Brown and her
Sydney Gardens of the ‘30s and ‘40s. (Sydney 1989). Royal 8vo. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket. (124pp.). With portr., and numerous illusts some in
colour. Fine. $55

306 QUICK, M. Green Crowns. An account of the native trees on
the Hills around Robertson, N.S.W. Burradoo: Juniper Press, 1955.
8vo. Orig. boards. In slightly chipped, foxed dustjacket. (vi, 38pp.). With
frontispiece and text-illusts. $75

307 RAITT, W. The Digestion of Grasses and Bamboo for Paper-
Making. With microphotographs by L.N. Seaman and a foreword by R.H.
Clapperton. London 1931. Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth (rubbed). (xii,116,4pp.).

With frontispiece and 19 full-page plates. Adverts. Ex-library copy.
$55

308 READ, J.and H.G. SMITH. An Investigation of the “Marine
Fibre” of posidonia Australis. Melbourne 1919. Royal 8vo. Orig. wrap-
per (previous owner’s name on front cover). (vi, 60pp.). With 20 plates.
(Comm. of Aust. Inst. of Science & Indust. Bull. No. 14.). $95

309 REDOUTE, P.J. Album de Redoute. Ed.by S. Sitwell and R.
Madol. (London) 1954. Large folio. Orig. illust. boards In slightly chipped
& soiled dustjacket. (20pp.text). With 25 full-page facsimile colour plates
from the 1824 ed., and a new Redoute bibliography. Lim. ed. Occasional
light foxing, overall an excellent copy. Scarce. $850

310 RENDLE, A.B. (Vol. I: Gymnosperms and Momocotyledons;
Vol. II: Dicotyledons). ... The Classification of Flowering Plants. 2 vols.
Cambridge U.P. 1956. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. With numerous il-
lusts. Fine with bookplates on endpapers. $115

311 RINALDI, A. and V. TYNDALO. Mushrooms and other fungi.
Transl. by I. and A. Mancinelli. London (1974). 4to. Orig. illust. cloth.
Dustjacket. (334pp.). Profusely illust. with col. illusts of which some are
full-page and b/w line-drawings. $75

312 RITCHIE, R. Seeing the Rainforests in 19th-Century Australia.
Svdney: Rainforest Publishing, (1989). 4to. Original cloth. Dustjacket
(small tear to front edge). (172pp.). With numerous illusts, some in col.,
maps, and illust. endpapers. 1st ed. Near fine. $75

313 ROBERTSON, C.C. The Trees of Extra-Tropical Australia. A
Reconnaissance of the Forest Trees of Australia from the point of view of
their Cultivation in South Africa. A Report of a Tour in Australia in 1924
... Cape Town: Cape Times Ltd., 1926. Folio. Orig. printed wrappers
(spine & rear wrapper repaired) (iv, 266pp.). With numerous plates and
maps of which 1 is folding. Ex-libr. copy. $190

314 ROBINSON, W. The English Flower Garden. Design and
Arrangement shown by existing examples of Gardens in Great Britain
and Ireland ... London 1897. Royal thick 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. Gilt.
(recased). (xii, 902 ,2pp.). With numerous text-illusts, some of which are
full-page. $205

315 ROLLS, Eric. A Million Wild Acres. 200 Years of Man and an
Australian Forest. (Melbourne 1981). Thick Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth bind-
ing. Dustjacket. (xiv,466pp.). With title-vign, 4 maps, and 32 full-page
plates. Fine. NOTE: Winner of “The Age Book of the Year”, 1981.
$55
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316 ROPER, Lanning. The Gardens in the Royal Park at Windsor
With a foreword by David Bowes Lyon. London: Chatto and Windus,
1959. 4to. Orig. cloth with gilt-titled spine. Dustjacket (slightly rubbed).
(128pp.). With col. frontspiece and numerous col. and b/w illusts, many
full-page. Prelims slightly foxed. A very good copy. $65

317 ROSSER, C.E. and A.S. GEORGE. The Banksias. Vol.l
London: Published in assoc. with Monash University, 1981. Elephant
folio. Orig. gtr green morocco. Gilt. Spine gilt. Top edge gilt. (xii, 48pp.).
With 24 full-page beautifully col. plates. Ed. lim. to 730 numbered cop-
ies. Fine. A magnificent work printed at the Curwen Press. NOTE: The
Banksia (after Sir Joseph Banks) is native to Australia and is represented
in all States. $2,000

318 ROURKE, John. P. The Proteas of Southern Africa. Illustra-
tions by Fay Anderson, Lura Ripley and Others. Melbourne: Proteaflora
Enterprises, 1980. Folio. Orig. cloth. Gilt spine. Dustwrapper. (xx,
236pp.). With col. frontispiece, numerous full-page col. plates, maps
and b/w illusts. 1st edition. Fine. $250

319 ROWAN, E. (By H.J. Samuel). Wild Flower Hunter. The
Story of Ellis Rowan. London: Constable, (1961). Royal 8vo. Orig. illust.
cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket (slightly chipped). (152pp.). With col. frontisp. by
E. Rowan, title-vign., 6 full-page illusts, a full-page map and text-illusts
by Maie Casey. 1st ed. A very good copy. $65

320 ROWAN, E. Flower Paintings of Ellis Rowan. From the collec-
tion of the National Library of Australia. With an introd. by M. Hazzard,
and notes on the flowers by H. Hewson. Canberra 1982. Folio. Orig.
qgtr buckram. Spine gilt. In slip-case. (x, 22pp. text). With 20 full-page
beautifully col. plates each with a page of descriptive text. Fine. $250

321 ROWAN, Mrs (E.). A Flower-Hunter in Queensland & New
Zealand. London: 1898. 8vo. Orig. dec.cloth. Gilt. (slightly marked).
(xvi, 272pp.). With frontispiece., 1 double-page col. plate, 15 full-page
plates, text-illusts, and fold. col. map at end. Some slight foxing, and
bookplates on endpapers, but a nice uncut copy. NOTE: The Melbourne
born authoress was an accomplished wild flower artist. $375

322 ROYAL COMMISSION ON VEGETABLE PRODUCTS. 2nd
- 8th Progress Reports ... (Compl. by John J. Shillinglaw). Total 7 vols.
Melbourne 1886-1890. 8vo. Orig. wrappers stapled as issued (2 covers
loose and Vol.2 foxed). With text-illusts, fold. tables, 1 folding map, and
index. Old library stamp on front covers. NOTE: A detailed examination
of possible commercial crops for Australia. $165

323 ROYLE, J. F. The Fibrous Plants of India fitted for Cordage,
Clothing, and Paper. With an account of the Cultivation and Preparation
of Flax, Hemp, and their Substitutes. London 1855. 8vo. Orig. blind
stamped cloth (soiled and slightly rubbed). (xiv, 404pp.). With numerous
text-illusts and tables. Original owner’s sign. on front endpaper and title
page, front endpaper gutter split and some minor foxing throughout.
$175

324 RUPP, H.M.R. The orchids of New South Wales. Sydney 1943.
Rovyal 8vo. Orig. illust. wrapper. (xvi, 152pp.). With frontispiece, and 2
plates. Complete copy. $60
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325 RYAN, H. Rough sketches from Nature. Nottingham n.d.
(cal1870). Folio. Hf cf With illust. title-page, and 50 full-page litho. plates
depicting flowers, ferns, palms , shrubs, etc. Some foxing, but a good
copy. $620

326  SADLER, A.L. The art of flower arrangement in Japan. A
sketch of its history and development. Preface by Lionel Lindsay. Lon-
don (1933). 8vo. Orig. cloth. (lower corners bumped). (236pp.). With
numerous text-illusts. NOTE: the author was Prof. of Oriental Studies in
the University of Sydney. $125

327 SARAWAK MUSEUM JOURNAL, THE. For the Promotion
of Scientific Knowledge and Study of the Natives and Natural History
of the Island of Borneo. ... Nos. 8-12. Kuching, Sarawak: 1925-1930.
Royal 8vo. In the orig. printed wrappers as issued. With numerous full-
page plates, and text-illusts. Fine. $165

328 SCHLECHTER, R. The Orchidaceae of German New Guinea
(incorporating the Figure Atlas to the above). ... Transl. by R.S. Rogers,
a.o0. Melbourne: Australian Orchid Foundation, 1982. Thick Royal
8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (x, 1180pp.). With numerous line drawings and 2
folding maps. Fore-edge partly marked. NOTE: Friedrich Richard Rudolf
Schlechter (1872-1925) was a German orchid botanist, who made field
trips to New Guinea during 1901-02 and 1906-09. $250

329 SCHULTES, Richard Evans. et al. Plants of the Gods. Origins
of Hallucinogenic Use. London (1980). Small 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket.
Gilt. (192pp.). With frontispiece, title-vign., 44 pages of col. illusts, numer-
ous b/w photos, drawings, and text-figs. Includes bibliography. 1st edition.
NOTE: An ethnographical survey, explaining major hallucinogenic plants
used by native peoples for religious rites. $125

330 SCOTT, D.H. Studies in Fossil Botany. ... 2 vols. (Vol.I: Pteri-
dophyta; Vol.Il: Spermophyta). London: A. and C. Black, 1908-1909.
8vo.0Orig. cloth (spines worn). With fold. frontispieces, and 213 illusts.
Previous owner’s name stamp on front fly-leaves. $75

331 SCOTT-JAMES, Anne. The Cottage Garden. (London: Allen
Lane, 1982). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (160pp.). With frontis-
piece, coloured plates, text-illusts and illust. endpapers. Fine. $90

332 SEARL & SONS: Searl’s Key to Australian Gardening. Sydney
1922. Royal 8vo. Orig. illust. boards (rebacked). (270pp.). With numerous
illusts, and interesting adverts. $60

333 SEBOTH, Joseph. Alpine Plants Painted From Nature. The
text by F. Graf and edited by A.W. Bennett. 3 Vols. London 1879.Small
thick 8vo. Original half leather (albeit badly worn).T.e.g. With 100 colour
plates per volume. Some soiling and foxing throughout, in particular the
title-page and frontispiece of Vol. 1. NOTE: The work encompases de-
scriptions and beautiful coloured illustrations of Neilreich’s Flora of Lower
Austria, Hausmann’s Flora of Tyrol and Monitzi’s Flora of Switzerland.
$750

334 SHENSTONE, W. (By Marjorie Williams). William Shen-
stone: A Chapter in Eighteenth Century Taste. Birmingham: Cornish
Brothers Ltd, 1935. Small 8vo. Orig. quarter cloth over boards. Dustjacket
(slightly rubbed). (x, 152pp.). With portrait and 6 full-page illusts. A near
fine copy. $150
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335 SHERMAN, A. The Flower Paintings of Albert Sherman. With
an introd. by Howard Ashton. Sydney (1955). 4to. Orig.quarter cloth.
Dustjacket. (xivpp.text). With 18 full-page tipped-in col. plates. Limited
edition of 1000 copies. 1st edition. $95

336 SIMMONS, M.H. Acacias of Australia. Photographs by
J.G. Simmons. (Melbourne 1981). Small 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket.
(viii,326pp.). With title-vign., 32 full-page col. plates and numerous full-
page b/w illusts. 1st edition. NOTE: lllustrates plants from each State
showing flowers, foliage and the rarely drawn pods, each faced by a
full-page description. $85

337 SIMPFENDORFER, K.dJ. An Introduction to Trees for South-
Eastern Australia. Melbourne (1992). 4to. Original pictorial boards. (xiv,
378pp.). lllustrated in full colour. Fine. NOTE: Describes what to grow
and under what conditions of more than 680 species, including some
440 natives that can be grown in south-eastern Australia. $65

338 SINCLAIR, G. Hortus Gramineus Woburnensis: or, an account
of the results of experiments on the produce and nutritive qualities of
different grasses and plants used as the food of the more valuable do-
mestic animals. ... London: James Ridgway, 1824. Royal 8vo.Orig.3/4
straight-grained morocco on marbled boards (hinges weak).Gilt.Edges gilt.
(xx,438pp.). With 60 full-page hand-coloured plates. 1st edition Rare.
$1,800

339  SIREN, Osvald. Kinas Tradgardar och vad de betytt for 1700
- talets Europa. 2 vols. in 1. Stockholm, Aktiebolaget Svensk Litteratur
1948. 4to.Orig.half roan with raised bands. Gilt. (152pp & 256pp.).
With col. frontispieces, numerous full-page plates, diagrams and text-il-
lusts, some in col., many fold. $170

340 SITWELL, G. On the Making of Gardens. With an Introd. by
O. Sitwell. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, (1951). 8vo. Orig.cloth.
In slightly shelf-soiled dustjacket. (xx,76pp.). With 16 full-page plates.
Previous owner’s signature on front fly-leaf. Some slight foxing. $100

341 SITWELL, Sacheverell and Wilfrid BLUNT. Great Flower
Books 1700-1900. A Bibliographical Record of two Centuries of finely-
illustrated Flower Books. The Bibliography edited by Patrick M. Synge.
London: Collins, 1956. Large folio. Orig. quarter green cloth on marbled
boards (slightly discoloured and flecked). (x, 94pp.). With a b/w half-
title, 36 full-page plates of which 20 are beautifully coloured, tailpieces,
decorations and col. illust. endpapers. Limited edition. Endpapers lightly
foxed, otherwise fine. $750

342 SMITH, G. A Naturalist in Tasmania. Oxford 1909. 8vo. Orig.
cloth. Top edge gilt. (152,16pp.). With frontispiece, numerous plates
many of which are full-page, text-illusts, and col. fold. map. A nice copy.
Rare. $65

343 SMITH, J.d. Die Orchideen von Java. Leiden: E.J. Brill, 1905.
Royal 8vo. Orig.half roan with marbled boards. (viii,672pp.). (Band VI
der Flora von Buitenzorg). An important treatise. $62

344  SMITH, L.B. The Bromeliaceae of Brazil. Washington D.C.
1955. Royal 8vo. Orig.printed wrappers (slightly soiled). (viii,290pp.).
With 128 text-illusts, by R.J. Downs, and a map. Bookplate on front
endpaper. Slightly foxed. (Smithsonian Miscellaneous Collections. Vol.
126 No. 1 Publication 4184). $70
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345 SOLANDER, D. (Ed. and transl. by E. Duyker and P.
Tingbrand). Daniel Solander: Collected Correspondence 1753-1782.
(Melbourne): Miegunyah Press, (1995). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth with gilt
title on spine. Dustjacket. (xx, 468pp.). With illust. half title-page, 36
full-page plates, some of which are col., and 3 maps. Previous owner’s
bookplate on front endpaper, otherwise fine. NOTE: Solander’s letters
offer important insights into some of the foremost scientific issues of the
day and his close association with such remarkable men as Carl Linnaeus,
Joseph Banks, John Ellis and William Hunter. $85

346 SPARNON, N.J. Japanese Flower Arrangement Classical and
Modern. Tokyo (1961). 4to. Orig. printed cloth. In chipped dustjacket.
(264pp.). With double-page col. illust. title page, numerous col. full-page
plates, b/w illusts & diagrams. In soiled slip case. $65

347 SPENCER, B. (Ed. by). Report of the Work of the Horn
Scientific Expedition to Central Australia. 4 Vols. (all published). London
and Melbourne 1896. Small 4to. Orig. printed wrappers as issued. Entirely
uncut. Complete with large fold. map, 69 plates of which many folded
and some col., and text-illusts. With errata-slip. Uncut. Ex-library copies.
Generally fine, so much so in its orig. wrappered state. COLLATION:
Vol.I - Narrative; Vol.II - Zoology; Vol.IlI - Geology and Botany; Vol.IV
- Anthropology. $5,500

348  STEDMAN, J.G. (CAPT.). Narrative of a Five Years’ Expedi-
tion against the Revolted Negroes of Surinam in Guiana, on the Wild
Coast of South America; from the years 1772 to 1777. Elucidating the
History of that Country and Describing its productions, viz. Quadrupedes,
Birds, Reptiles, Trees, Shrubs, Fruits, & Roots; With an Account of the
Indians of Guiana and Negroes of Guinea. ... 2 vols. Massachusetts: The
Imprint Society, 1971. Small 4to. Orig.quarter buckram with marbled
boards and printed paper titling label on spines. In slip-case. With 80
plates most of which are full-page, but incl. some fold. charts. Title-page
in red/black ink. Fine and complete. Limited. $205

349 STEEN, N. The Charm of Old Roses. Wellington (1966).
Small 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xxiv, 262pp.). With illust. title-page,
numerous plates of which many are col. and illust. endpapers. 1st edition.
Previous owner’s name on verso of front fly-leaf, otherwise nice copy.
Assoc. ephemera loosely inserted. $85

350 STEWART, JOYCE. Orchids of Tropical Africa. South Bruns-
wick: A.S. Barnes, (1970). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (118pp.). With
46 full-page col. plates and 3 full-page maps. $55

351 STIRLING, A.L. Memories of an Australian Childhood 1880-
1900. (Melbourne 1980). Royal 8vo. Orig.illust.cloth. Dustjacket.
(176pp.). With illust. col. double title-page, and numerous col. & b/w
photographic plates and facsimiles many of which full-page. Fine. $55

352 STURT, CHARLES. Narrative of an Expedition into Central
Australia, performed Under the Authority of Her Majesty’s Government,
during the years 1844,5, and 6. Together with a notice of the Province
of South Australia, in 1847. 2 vols. London: T.and W. Boone, 1849.
8vo. Rebound cloth. With 2 frontispieces of which 1 is col., 14 full-page
engrv. plates 5 of which are hand-col., numerous text-illusts, and a fold.
map. Errata-page in Vol.2. Some foxing particularly so on the plates,
otherwise an excellent copy, entirely complete, of the rare 1st edition.
$3,500
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353 SUTTON and SONS. Vegetables and Flowers from Seeds,
in tropical, semi-tropical, and temperate climates. Reading, England:
n.d. (ab.1900). 8vo. Orig.cloth (covers shelf soiled). (viii,332,4pp.). With
numerous plates, and text-illusts many of which full-page. Rubber stamp
on half-title page. $75

354 SWAIN, E.H.F. The Forest Conditions of Queensland. Prepared
for the British Empire Forestry Conference in Australia, 1928. Brisbane
(1928). 8vo. Orig.printed wrapper. (70pp.). With full-page plates, and
fold. col. map at end. Small old library stamp at foot of title-page, other-
wise a fine Author’s signed inscribed present. copy to the Hom. Edges
gilt. Theodore, Premier of Queensland, and Federal Treasurer. $65

355 SWAIN, E.H.F. The Timbers and Forest Products of
Queensland. Brisbane 1928. Royal 8vo. Rebound cloth. (500pp.). lllust.
Previous owner’s name on title-page. Some foxing. $225

356 TANNER, H. and J.BEGG. The Great Gardens of Australia.
(Melbourne 1976). Oblong small 4to. Orig. cloth. In slightly chipped
dustjacket. (198pp.). Profusely illust. with col. & b/w plates many of
which full-page, text-plans and illust. endpapers. 1st edition. $75

357 THACKER, C. The History of Gardens. Sydney (1979). Small
4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (288pp.). With double-page title-illust., 1
double-page and 30 full-page col. plates, numerous b/w illusts, and illust.
end-papers. Bookplate on verso of front fly-leaf. 1st Aust. edition. $85

358 THOMAS, H.H. The Ildeal Garden. London 1910. 8vo. Orig.
illust.cloth. Gilt. T.e.g. (xii,276pp.). With 16 col. plates, and 96 other
illusts. $55

359 THOMSON, D.F. Donald Thomson’s Mammals and Fishes of
Northern Australia. Ed. and annot. by J.M. Dixon and L. Huxley. (Mel-
bourne 1985). 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (xii,210pp.). With numerous
illusts, many full-page, and maps. NOTE: Donald Fergusson Thomson
(1901-1970) was a brilliant Australian zoologist and anthropologist who
made many field trips in northern Australia, especially in Arnhem Land
and the Cape York Peninsula. $60

360 TRUSLER, Peter. (Paintings by).Text by T. Kloot & E.M.
McCalloch. Birds of Australian Gardens. Sydney (1990). Folio. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket. (192pp.). With title-vign., many full-page col. plates
and illust. endpapers. Fine. $60

361 TURNER, F. Ed. by. Anderson’s Manual of the Flower Garden
and Shrubbery. A Scientific & Practical Treatise on the Cultivation of
Trees, Shrubs, Flowering and Foliage Plants. Sydney: Anderson and
Co., Ltd., n.d. (ca 1900). Small 8vo. Orig.printed wrappers (rebacked
and soiled). (viii,224pp.). With text-illusts. Some minor foxing. $75

362 TURNER, F. The forage plants of Australia. ... (Sydney) 1891.
Roval 8vo. Orig.cloth (covers flecked; spine repaired). Gilt. (xviii,94pp.).
With 91 full-page plates. Author’s in scribed compl. copy. $55

363 TURNER, Tom. English Garden Design. History and Styles
since 1650. London: Antique Collectors’ Club, (1986). 4to. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (240pp.). Profusely illustrated, some in colour. Fine. $125

364 UPTON, Walter T. Dendrobium Orchids of Australia. (Mel-
bourne 1989). 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (x,238pp.). With 32 full-page
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col. plates, numerous text-illusts., and appendices. Fine. 1st edition.
NOTE: Covers all aspects of species of the genus Dendrobium in Australia,
with the Characteristics and Classification described, and each individual
species has a separate entry, with full information and a drawing. $75

365 URQUHART, B.L. (Ed. by). The Rhododendron. 2 vols
(complete). Sharpthorne, Sussex: The Leslie Urquhart Press, (1958-
1962). Folio. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. With 36 full-page col. plates by
Carlos Riefel and endpaper maps. 1st edition. A fine and complete set

in like dustjackets. $500

366 URQUHART, B.L. (Ed. by). The Camellia. Sharpthorne,
Sussex:The Leslie Urquhart Press, (1956). Folio. Orig.half cloth and
boards. In soiled & chipped dustjacket. With gilt title on front cover and
spine. (20pp.). With 20 fine col. full-page plates (3 by R. Boothe and 17
by Paul Jones) and each plate accompanied by one page of descriptive

text. $175

367 VADER, John. Red Cedar. The Tree of Australia’s History.
(Sydney 1987). Small 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (204pp.). With col.
frontispiece, 18 full-page col. plates, and illusts. 1st edition. Fine. $225

368 VAN LAREN, A.dJ. Cactussen. Zaandam: Verdake’s Fabrieken,
1931. 4to.Orig.illust.boards with cloth spine. (102pp.). Profusely illus-
trated with tipped-in col.cards of various species of cactii, some of which
are larger than others, and b/w tex-illusts. Complete. $75

369 WALDEN, B.M. and S.Y. HU. Wild Flowers of Hong Kong
Around the Year. Paintings of 255 Flowering Plants from Living Speci-
mens ... Foreword by N. Maclehose. Hong Kong 1977. Small 4to. Orig.
cloth. Gilt. (slightly flecked). Dustjacket. (84pp.). With col. frontispiece,
and 81 full-page col. plates by B.M. Walden. $75

370 WALLACE, A.R. The Malay Archipelago. The Land of the
Orang-Utan and the Bird of Paradise. A narrative of travel, with studies
of man and nature. London: Macmillan, 1893. Small 8vo. Orig. cloth.
(xx, 516, 8pp.). With frontispiece, title-vign., 7 full-page plates, numerous
text-illusts, 2 fold. tinted maps, and 8 text-maps. Fine. $300

371 WALLING, E. (By) T. Dixon and J. Churchil Gardens in
Time. In the Footsteps of Edna Walling. (Sydney 1988). Small 4to. Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket.(x, 134pp.). Profusely illust., most in col. 1st edition.
Fine. $75

372 WALLING, E. (By T. Dixon and J. Churchill). The Vision of
Edna Walling. Garden Plans 1920-1951. (Melbourne): Blooming Books,
1998. Folio. Orig. illust. boards. Dustjacket. (xx, 150pp.). Profusely illust.,
most in col. Fine. $85

373 WALLING, E. (Ed. by M. Barrett). A Gardener’s Log.
(Melbourne 1985). Small 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (xii,150pp.). With
frontispiece, title-vign., 16 full-page col. plates, numerous illusts, some
full-page and illust. endpapers. $75

374 WALLING, E. Gardens in Australia. Their Design and Care.
Melbourne: Oxford U.P., 1944. Small 4to. Orig. cloth. In faded & slightly
chipped dustjacket. (x,148pp.). With frontispiece, num. illusts of which
many full-page, and illust. endpapers. ADDED: Assoc. newspaper cutting
loosely inserted. $125
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375 WALLING, E. On the Trail of Australian Wildflowers. Canberra:
Mulini Press, (1984). Small 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (viii, 84pp.).
With col. frontispiece, title-vign., numerous illusts, and errata-slip loosely
inserted at end. 1st edition. Bookplate on front fly-leaf. NOTE: This
work completes Edna Walling’s writings on garden design. Her previous
4 works were published before her death; this last work was written in
1940 but not published. $125

376 WALLING, E. The Australian Roadside. Melbourne 1952. Small
4to. Orig.cloth (covers slightly marked). In chipped dustjacket. (112pp.).
With numerous illusts. 1st edition. $100

377 WALLING, E. The Edna Walling Book of Australian Garden
Design. Ed.by M. Barrett. (Melbourne 1980). Small 4to. Orig. cloth.
Dustjacket. (144pp.). Profusely illust. Bookplate on front fly-leaf, otherwise
fine. 1st edition. $100

378 WATERFIELD, M. Flower Grouping in English, Scotch, & Irish
Gardens. Notes & 56 sketches in colour. ... London: J.M. Dent & Co.,
1907. Thick 4to. Full buckram with bevelled boards. Spine gilt. T.e.g.
other edges uncut. (xiv,238pp.). With 56 full-page col. plates each with a
protective captioned tissue-guard. Title-page partly printed in red. Fine.

$125

379 WATERHOUSE, E.G. Camellia Quest. ... Sydney (1947).
Folio. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (48pp.). With title-vign., 2 text-illusts, and
10 plates by Adrian Feint and Paul Jones of which 4 are col. Edition
limited to 550 copies, fully signed by the author, and both artists. Fine
copy. $250

380  WATERHOUSE, E.G. Camellia Trail. (Sydney 1952). 4to.
Orig.cloth. Gilt. Dustjacket. (46pp.). With title-vign., and 21 full-page
col. plates by Paul Jones. Limited edition numbered and fully signed by
the author and artist. Slightly foxed. Assoc. newspaper clippings loosely
inserted. $175

381 WATERHOUSE, E.G. E.G. Waterhouse of Eryldene. By M.
Armati. Foreword by N. Cowper. Decorated by Paul Jones. Sydney:
The Fine Arts Press, 1977. Small 4to. Orig.quarter buckram. Gilt. Spine
qgilt. (112pp.). With portrait, illusts, and illustrated endpapers. Edition
limited to 550 numbered copies, this being copy No.2. Signed by both
the Author and the Illustrator. Paul Jones™ personal copy. Fine. $165

382 WATERTON, Charles. Wanderings in South America, the
North-West of the United States, And the Antilles, in the Years 1812,
1816, 1820, and 1824. With original instructions for the perfect preser-
vation of birds, &c. for Cabinets of Natural History. London: Printed for
J. Mawman, 1825. 4to. Contemp. half calf over rubbed marbled paper
boards (worn). (viii, 326pp.). Complete with half-title page and engraved
frontispiece. A somewhat soiled/foxed copy. 1st edition. NOTE: An
outstanding work on the natural history of Colombia and Venezuela. This
classic of exploration is of particular interest in medicine as it contains
one of the earliest accounts of curare. Waterton travelled to the Guyana
region of South America to obtain curare, and he gives detailed descrip-
tions of the paralysing effects of this poison (which he called ‘wourali’),
its preparation by distillation, and the blowpipe and darts used to deliver
it. Back in England, Waterton collaborated with Benjamin Brodie and
veterinarian William Sewell in stimulating interest in its medical use.
$750
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383 WATSON, J.G. Mangrove Forests of the Malay Peninsula.
Singapore 1928. Small 4to. Orig.printed boards cloth spine. (x,274pp.).
With frontispiece, 70 full-page plates, text-map, text-illusts, and diagrams.
Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper and bookplate on verso of
frontispiece. (Malayan Forest Records No. 6). $115

384 WATSON, R.M. The Heart of a Garden. London 1906. Royal

8vo. Orig.illust.cloth. T.e.g. Other edges uncut. (viii,164pp.). With 31

full-page plates. Some minor foxing. Title-page printed in red/black ink.
$55

385 WATTS, P. Historic Gardens of Victoria: A reconnaissance. Ed.
by M. Barrett. Melbourne (1983). Oblong 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket.
(224pp.). Profusely illust., including many col. plates. Fine. $75

386 WEARE, Patricia Lee. A Collection of Botanical Illustrations.
(Sydney): Kevin Weldon, (1984). Folio. Orig. dec. cloth with illust. title-
label. (264pp.). With illust. title-page, numerous full-page, col. illusts and
dec. endpapers. Fine. $60

387 WEARE, Patricia. Australian Wild Flowers. (Sydney 1988).
Folio. Original cloth. Dustjacket. (224pp.). Profusely illust. with numerous
col. plates. Fine. NOTE: Depicts the wildflowers of the mallee scrub of
Western N.S.W. As well, the beautiful illustrations are botanically correct,
drawn life size and true in colour and form. $55

388  WHEATCROFT, Harry. My Life with Roses. London: Odhams
Press, (1959). 8vo. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (224pp.). With portrait, 16
col., and 8 b/w full-page plates. Previous owner’s name stamp on front
fly-leaf. Slightly foxed. 1st edition. $55

389 WHITE, F. and A. ANGUS. Forest Flora of Northern Rhodesia.
(London): O.U.P., 1962. Royal 8vo. Orig.cloth (flecked). In protected
glazed dustjacket. (xxvi,456pp.). With 1 full-page plate, 72 full-page
text-illusts, and a fold. map. Bookplate on front end-paper. Some minor
foxing. 1st edition. NOTE: Contains original descriptions of the 118
families of plants with woody representatives in Northern Rhodesia,
today’s Zambia. $115

390  (WHITE, Gilbert). The Natural History and Antiquities of
Selborne, in the County of Southampton: ... London:The Scolar Press,
1973. 4to. Orig. full buckram. Spine gilt titled. T.e.g. (4,2,vi,468,xivpp.).
With fold. frontispiece, illust. title-vign., and 7 plates. A Scolar Press
facsimile of the original first edition printed by T. Bensley in 1789. Fine.
$115

391 WHITE, Gilbert. A Nature Calendar. Ed. and with an Introd.
by W.M. Webb. London: The Selborne Society, 1911. Folio. Orig.full
black lettered cloth with bevelled edges (covers slightly foxed & marked).
(xii,62,xili-xxpp.). Title-page printed in red/black. Edition limited to
250 copies on ltalian hand-made paper with large margins, this being
Copy No. 94, fully signed “Wilfred Mark Webb.” Uncut. Fine. NOTE:
The Calendar is produced in Script facsimile and has never before been
published. $225

392 WHITE, Gilbert. Garden Kalendar 1751-1771. Reproduced
in facsimile from the manuscript in the British Library. Introd. and notes
by J. Glegg. (London): The Scolar Press, 1975. Small 4to. Orig.quarter
buckram with marbled boards. Dustjacket. With frontispiece. Fine. NOTE:
The first full published manuscript of Gilbert White’s horticultural diary.

$85
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393 WHITE, Gilbert. Natural History and Antiquities of Selborne.
With notes by Frank Buckland; A chapter on Antiquities, by Lord Sel-
borne; and New Letters. 2 vols. London: Macmillan, 1876. 4to. Orig.
quarter morocco with cloth boards. Gilt. Spines gilt. T.e.g. (top spine
Vol. I slightly worn). With frontispiece., title-vigns., numerous engravings
and mounted photographs by P.H. Delamotte. Title-pages printed in
red/black. Large Paper copy with text printed within a border. Occasional
light foxing, otherwise a very good complete set. $340

394 WHITE, John. Journal of a Voyage to New South Wales. ...
London: Printed for J. Debrett, 1790. Large 4to. Contemporary full
old calf with double-line gilt border on front and back covers. Spine gilt
panelled with morocco titling label. Inside dentelles (binding delicate but
sound). (xviii, 300, 36pp.). With engraved title-page, title-vignette, and
65 full-page copper engraved plates in very fine original hand-colouring.
Despite some foxing on preliminary pages particularly the title-page, a
clean copy with wide margins, complete with the List of Subscribers but
without the Debrett’s adverts at end. First edition, deluxe hand-coloured
issue. This item is considered one of the most beautiful and significant of
all 18th Century Australian books. Extremely scarce. NOTE: White was
Surgeon-General to the First Fleet, and arrived in Australia in charge of
H.M.S. Sirius. Being a keen amateur naturalist, he accompanied Phillip
on two journeys of exploration adding notes and records to his journal
which he had begun after departing England. His journal not only pro-
vides one of the first accounts of the settlement in New South Wales, but
is Australia’s First Book of Natural History, with particular reference to
bird-life in the new colony. $15,750

395  WILD LIFE. Australian Nature Magazine. A monthly. Vols 1-11
complete. Melbourne October 1938 - Dec. 1949. 4to. Bound with the
orig. printed and illustrated wrappers bound in. Profusely illust. through-
out. Each volume comprising 12 monthly issues with the exception of Vol.
[ which consisted of 14 numbers on account that the first issue appeared
in October 1938 and ran to December 1939. NOTE: Australia’s foremost
nature magazine was edited by P. Crosbie Morrison and contained articles
and photographs on all aspects of Australian nature. $650

396  WILLIAMS, L.O. and P. H. ALLEN. Orchids of Panama. A
facsimile reprint of the Orchidaceae, Flora of Panama. With a checklist
of the Orchids of Panama as known today, by R. L. Dressler. Missouri
Botanical Garden 1980. Royal 8vo. Orig. printed wrapper. (pp. viii,
107-590, xxvi). With numerous illusts. (Monograph in Systematic Botany
from the Missouri Botanical Garden, Vol. 4). $125

397 WILLIAMS, L. Woods of Northeastern Peru. Chicago: Field
Museum of Natural History, 1936. Thick Roy.8vo. Orig.printed wrap-
pers (covers worn and soiled). (588pp.). With frontispiece map, 18 b/w
illusts, most full-page, and a full-page map. (Botanical Series Vol. XV,
Publication 377). $95

398  WILLIAMSON, G., R.B. DRUMMOND, and R. GROS-
VENOR. The Orchids of South Central Africa. London: J.M. Dent &
Sons, (1977). 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (238pp.). With 185 col. illusts,
numerous text-illusts, and 2 maps. Bookplate on front endpaper. 1st
edition. $115

399 WITHERS, R.M. Liliums in Australia. (Melbourne: The Austra-
lian Lilium Society, 1967). Sm. 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (x, 252pp.).
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With frontispiece, plates some of which are coloured, folding table and
endpaper maps. Fine. NOTE: The first gardeners’ book on liliums in
the Southern Hemisphere.. $100

400 WOOLCOCK, D.T. and C.E. Australian Terrestrial Orchids.
(Melbourne 1984). 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (xii,154pp.). lllust. in
colour and b/w by C.E. Woolcock. Fine. 1st edition. $55

401 WOOLLS, W. Plants Indigenous and Naturalised in the Neigh-
bourhood of Sydney, arranged according to the System of Baron F. von
Mueller. Sydney: George Stephen Chapman, 1891. 8vo. Art morocco
with title along spine. (72pp.). With copious pencil annots throughout.
The Mackaness copy. Foxed and soiled. $200

402 WOOLLS, W. A Contribution to the Flora of Australia. ...
Sydney 1867. 8vo. Orig.cloth (top and lower spine slightly worn). Spine
qilt. (x,256pp.). An early ex-library copy from the Richmond School of
Arts. $150

403 WOOSTER, D. (Ed. by). Alpine Plants: Figures and descrip-
tions of some of the Alpine Flowers. London 1872. Small 4to. Orig.cloth.
Gilt. (rebacked in calf). E.g. (viii,152pp.). With 54 full-page hand-coloured
plates each with the orig. tissue-guards. 1st edition. NOTE: The author
was the joint-editor of ... Loudon’s Encycl. of Gardening and Plants;
Loudon’s Hortus Britannicus, etc. FURTHER NOTE: There are many
references to New Holland (Australia), New Zealand, America, Cape of
Good Hope, etc. $415

404 WORRELL, E. and L. SOURRY. Trees of the Australian Bush.
(Sydney 1967). 4to. Orig.cloth. In chipped and price-clipped dustjacket.
(128pp.). Profusely illust. in colour and b/w. 1st edition. $55

405 WRIGHT, W.P. Ed. by. Cassell’s Dictionary of Practical Garden-
ing. An illustrated encyclopaedia of practical horticulture for all classes.
Special Edition. 4 vols. London n.d. (@b.1910). 4to. Orig.cloth. Gilt.
E.g. With 20 full-page col. plates each with its orig. tissue-guard, 16 b/w
plates, and numerous text-illusts. Fine and complete. $100

406 WRIGLEY, J.W. Banksias, Waratahs & Grevilleas and all other
plants in the Australian Proteaceae Family. (Sydney: Collins, 1989). 4to.
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (584pp.). With numerous photographs of which
many col., and illusts by Murray Fagg. 1st ed. Fine. $115

407 YATES, ARTHUR & CO. LTD, 184 - 186 Sussex Street,
Svdney: Yates’ Garden Guide for Australian Gardeners. Hints for Ama-
teurs. 22nd edition. Sydney 1938. 8vo. Orig. illlust. wrapper. (128pp.).
With photographic illustrations. $125

408 ZACHARIN, R.F. Emigrant Eucalypts. Gum Trees as Exotics.
With a Preface by J.H.Willis. Melbourne U.P., 1978. Royal 8vo. Orig.
cloth (some minor flecking). In slightly chipped dustjacket. (xviii, 138pp.).
With col.frontispiece, numerous illusts, some full-page, and maps. 1st
edition. $60

409 ZAMBRA, G.L. Violets for Garden & Market. London: W. H.
& L. Collingridge, n.d. Small 4to. Orig.cloth. (80pp.). With 5 full-page
col. plates, and 8 b/w plates. Fine. $75
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